
 
 
 
 

              Agenda 
 

MEETING OF THE SAN MARCOS COMMUNITY FOUNDATION 

AGENDA 

 
WEDNESDAY, MAY 10, 2017 – 6:00 P.M. 

MEETING OF THE  
SAN MARCOS COMMUNITY FOUNDATION 

GRANT FUNDING COMMITTEE 
SAN MARCOS ROOM 
1 CIVIC CENTER DRIVE 

SAN MARCOS, CA 92069 
 
Cell Phones:  As a courtesy to others, please silence your cell phone or pager during the meeting and engage in 
conversations outside the meeting room.  
 
Americans with Disabilities Act: If you need special assistance to participate in this meeting, please contact the 
Board Secretary at (760) 744-1050, ext. 3116. Notification 48 hours in advance will enable the City to make 
reasonable arrangements to ensure accessibility to this meeting. Assisted listening devices are available for the 
hearing impaired. Please see the Board Secretary if you wish to use this device.  
 
Public Comment:  If you wish to address the Board on any agenda item, please complete a “Request to Speak” 
form.   Be sure to indicate which item number you wish to address.  Comments are limited to FIVE minutes. 
 
The Oral Communication segment of the agenda is for the purpose of allowing the public to address the Board on 
any matter NOT listed on the agenda.  The Board is prohibited by state law from taking action on items NOT listed 
on the Agenda.  However, they may refer the matter to staff for a future report and recommendation.  If you wish 
to speak under “Oral Communications,” please complete a “Request to Speak” form as noted above. 
 
Agendas:  Agenda packets are available for public inspection 72 hours prior to scheduled meetings at the 
Administration Department located on the second floor of City Hall, 1 Civic Center Drive, San Marcos, during 
normal business hours. 
 

CALL TO ORDER 
 
ROLL CALL 

 
OLD BUSINESS 

 
1. GRANT AWARD HISTORY  

Recommendation:  NOTE & FILE 
 
 NEW BUSINESS 

 
2. ARTS AND CULTURAL GRANT PROGRAM PROPOSAL Consider three (3) Arts and Cultural 

Grant Program proposals by nonprofit organizations requesting funds from the 
Foundation.   
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(A) ART ANIMATES LIFE – Request for funding in the amount of $2,000 to facilitate two 

live stage productions. 
Recommendation:  CONSIDER/RECOMMEND  

 
(B) LUMINARY ARTS – Request for funding in the amount of $1,700 to offer school 

programs in theater and dance in the San Marcos Unified School District. 
Recommendation:  CONSIDER/RECOMMEND  
 

(C) BOYS AND GIRLS CLUB OF SAN MARCOS – Request for funding in the amount of 
$2,000 to provide additional resources for its dance teams and dance program. 
Recommendation:  CONSIDER/RECOMMEND  

 
3. MINI GRANT APPLICATION PROPOSALS  Consider four (4) Mini Grant proposals by non-

profit organizations requesting funds from the Foundation. 
 
(A) COASTAL ROOTS FARM – Request for funding in the amount of $1,500 to help fund the 

program that provide produce to individuals at a pay what you can farm stand at Vista 
Community Clinic.  Serves 5,700 San Marcos residents. 
Recommendation:  CONSIDER/RECOMMEND 

 
(B) KIWANIS CLUB OF SAN MARCOS FOUNDATION – Request for funding in the amount of 

$1,500 to help fund the “A California Christmas” parade on December 2, 2017.  Serves 
7,500 San Marcos residents.  
Recommendation:  CONSIDER/RECOMMEND 
 

(C) EXPOSURE SKATE – Request for funding in the amount of $1,500 to support a youth 
program that empowers girls through skateboarding and community service.  The 
program has served 60 San Marcos residents.  
Recommendation:  CONSIDER/RECOMMEND 
 

(D) BROTHER BENNO FOUNDATION – Request for funding in the amount of $1,500 to 
provide basic supplies to care for homeless or low income families with infants and 
toddlers.  Serves 100 San Marcos residents per month.  
Recommendation:  CONSIDER/RECOMMEND 

 
4. REGULAR GRANT APPLICATION PROPOSALS   Consider seven (7) Regular Grant proposals 

by non-profit organizations requesting funds from the Foundation.  Recommend funding 
to the SMCF Board.  
 
(A) MEALS ON WHEELS SAN DIEGO COUNTY – Request for funding in the amount of 

$8,000.00 to help subsidize the cost of rent at its North County Service Center in San 
Marcos due to growth in the area. Serves 141 San Marcos residents. 
Recommendation:  CONSIDER/RECOMMEND 

 
(B) THE ELIZABETH HOSPICE – Request for funding in the amount of $7,500 to provide 

support bereavement and grief counseling services for those struggling with the loss of 
a loved one.  Serves 450 San Marcos residents. 
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Recommendation:  CONSIDER/RECOMMEND 

 
(C) SPECIAL OLYMPICS SAN DIEGO – Request for funding in the amount of $7,500 to 

support the San Marcos residents who compete as athletes through the Special 
Olympics San Diego for one sports session.  Serves 31 San Marcos residents. 
Recommendation:  CONSIDER/RECOMMEND 

 
(D) SOLUTIONS FOR CHANGE – Request for funding in the amount of $10,000 to support 

its case management program for homeless families.  Serves 45 San Marcos residents.  
Recommendation:  CONSIDER/RECOMMEND 

 
(E) CASA DE AMPARO – Request for funding in the amount of $5,000 to provide 24-hour 

trauma informed care for youth in the foster care system who have been removed 
from their homes due to child abuse or neglect.  Serves 85 San Marcos residents.  
Recommendation:  CONSIDER/RECOMMEND 
 

(F) PALOMAR COLLEGE FOUNDATION – Request for funding in the amount of $10,000 to 
provide textbooks to students next fall as part of the Palomar Promise.  Serves 380 San 
Marcos residents. 
Recommendation:  CONSIDER/RECOMMEND 
 

(G) BOYS & GIRLS CLUB OF SAN MARCOS – Request for funding in the amount of $5,000 
to provide summer camp programs for children and teens of families who would 
otherwise not be able to participate due to lack of funding.  Serves 600 San Marcos 
residents. 
Recommendation:  CONSIDER/RECOMMEND 
 

CONSENT CALENDAR 
 
5. WAIVER OF TEXT  This item is to waive the reading of the text of all Resolutions and 

Policies adopted at this meeting.  Resolutions and Polices shall be adopted by title.   
Recommendation:  WAIVE  
 

6. APPROVAL OF MINUTES   SMCF Grant Funding Committee Meeting, April 12, 2017. 
Recommendation:  CONSIDER/APPROVE 

  
7. ORAL COMMUNICATIONS  Speakers are limited to five minutes.  Please complete a 

“Request to Speak” form and place in basket provided.  According to Board policy, FIFTEEN 
minutes has been established during this portion of the Agenda to allow citizens to speak 
on any matter NOT listed.  The Board is prohibited by state law from taking action on items 
NOT listed on the Agenda.  However, they may refer the matter for a future report and 
recommendation.   

 
ITEMS FOR THE GOOD OF THE ORDER 

 
8. NEXT MEETING DATE    
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The next meeting of the Grant Funding Committee is scheduled for Wednesday, June 14, 
2017.  The next meeting of the Advisory Board is scheduled for Tuesday, May 16, 2017. 
The next meeting of the SMCF Board of Directors is scheduled for Tuesday, May 16, 2017.   

 
9. MISCELLANEOUS 
 
10. ADJOURNMENT  
 

 
 
 

 

AFFIDAVIT OF POSTING 
STATE OF CALIFORNIA     ) 
COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO    )   ss. 
CITY OF SAN MARCOS      ) 
I, Michael Gordon, Secretary of the San Marcos Community Foundation Grant Funding Committee, hereby certify that I caused the 
posting of this agenda in the glass display case at the north entrance of City Hall on Thursday, May 4, 2017, at 5:00 pm. 

 

 
    ____ 
Michael Gordon, Secretary - SMCF 



Organization Type Award Date Name of Project Summary of Project

Luminary Arts Corporation Mini $1,500.00 8/10/2016 Elementary Arts Education 

Classroom Instruction

To provide elementary arts education classroom 

instruction program at three San Marcos 

elementary schools.  Serves 2,100 San Marcos 

residents.

Riding Emphasizing Individual Needs 

& Strengths (REINS)

Mini $500.00 8/10/2016 Therapeutic Horsemanship 

Program

To provide a scholarship for a student to ride in the 

Therapeutic Horsemanship Program.  Serves 1 San 

Marcos resident.

Rancho Santa Fe Foundation Regular $2,800.00 8/16/2016 North County Senior 

Connections

To help fund the North County Senior Connections 

program to provide access to food for vulnerable 

seniors. May serve up to 1,327 San Marcos 

residents.

North County Health Services Regular $4,700.00 8/16/2016 ECG Machine To purchase a new electrocardiograph (ECG) 

machine at its San Marcos Health Center. Serves 

13,521 San Marcos residents.

Cal State University San Marcos 

Foundation

Regular $2,500.00 8/16/2016 The Alliance to Accelerate 

Excellence in Education at 

CSUSM: Roadshows and 

Coaching Cadres

To offer college readiness assemblies to 8th grade 

students and train current CSUSM students to 

support graduating San Marcos high school seniors 

transitioning to college. Serves 2,900 San Marcos 

residents

San Marcos Historical Society Mini $894.00 10/13/2016 Ongoing Preservation Initiative To purchase collection management software and 

training CDs.  The group serves over 1,000 San 

Marcos residents.

Mission Hills Link Crew (San Marcos 

Unified School District as the fiscal 

sponsor)

Mini $1,500.00 11/9/2016 Mission Hills Link Crew To purchase 150 t-shirts for the Mission Hills High 

School Link Crew.  Serves 150 San Marcos residents. 

Palomar Health Foundation Regular $1,000.00 11/15/2016 Forensic Health Services To fund the training of staff to become facilitators 

and educate the community on preventing, 

identifying, and reporting child abuse. Serves 58 San 

Marcos residents.

Alzheimer's San Diego Regular $5,000.00 11/15/2016 Addressing Alzheimer's and 

Dementia within the San 

Marcos community

To fund the Safety and Independence Workshop to 

address Alzheimer's and dementia within the San 

Marcos community.  Serves 835 San Marcos 

residents.

SAN MARCOS COMMUNITY FOUNDATION

Grant Award History FY2016-2017



Restorative Justice Mediation 

Program

Regular $5,000.00 11/15/2016 Teacher training in restorative 

practices

To train 20 teachers and administrators in San 

Marcos schools in restorative disciplinary practices.  

May serve over 1,000 San Marcos students.

The Arc of San Diego -- North County Mini $750.00 2/8/2017 Wheelchair accessible picnic 

tables

To purchase one wheelchair accessible picnic table.  

Serves 30 San Marcos residents. 

Just in Time for Foster Youth Regular $3,126.00 2/21/2017 College Bound To provide 6 San Marcos former foster youth with 

laptops and printers for their educational pursuits 

at CSUSM.  Supports 6 San Marcos residents.

EMS -- Employment Means Success Regular $3,658.00 2/21/2017 Transitional Youth to Work To assist youth with disabilities to go to work in the 

jobs of their choice through employment 

preparation services.  Serves 15 San Marcos 

residents.

Feeding San Diego Regular $2,825.00 2/21/2017 Mobile Pantry -- San Marcos To cover costs to operate its mobile pantry 

distributions in San Marcos.  Serves 11,232 San 

Marcos residents.

$35,753.00Total Grants Awarded FY16-17



$3,500.00

Name Requested Amount Type Summary of Project GFC Funding 

Recommendation

Art Animates Life $2,000.00 Arts To facilitate two productions over the term of 

the grant period, including its annual holiday 

production.

Luminary Arts $1,700.00 Arts To partner with the San Marcos Unified School 

District to offer school programs in theater and 

dance for the 2017-2018 school year.

Boys & Girls Club of San Marcos $2,000.00 Arts To purchase more items for its dance teams 

including uniforms, costumes, and t-shirts, as 

well as help cover staffing costs of the dance 

program.

Total Grants Requested: $5,700.00 $0.00

Arts and Cultural Grants 2016-2017: Funding Recommendation Worksheet

Total amount available for FY17:



















Michael Gordon 
San Marcos Foundation 
One Civic Center Dr. 
San Marcos CA 92069 
 
 
April 4, 2017 
 
 
Dear Mr. Gordon, 
 
Attached is Luminary Arts application for the San Marcos Foundation’s Arts and Culture Grant. Luminary 
Arts would be very pleased to partner with you again on our new project for the San Marcos Elementary 
School District. With the federal arts education funding facing a difficult time right now, we are very 
grateful for organizations such as yours who support Arts and Culture. I have included our application, 
budget, board of director’s information and a copy of our 501c3 letter. Please let me know if you have 
any questions or need any additional information. Thank you so much and we look forward to hearing 
from you. 
 
 
Sincerely, 
 
Rebecca Noland 
Grants and Fundraising Coordinator 
Luminary Arts  
Rebecca@luminaryarts.org 
www.luminaryarts.org 
 
  



City of San Marcos 
Arts and Cultural Grant Application 2017 

 
Grant request:  $ 1700.00  
 
Total Program Budget: $ 39,380.00   
 
 
 
Name of Organization:   Luminary Arts        
 
 
Contact Person  Rebecca Noland Title  Grants and Fundraising Coordinator 
 
 
Organization Address  1124 Harwich Dr San Marcos CA 92069     
 
 
Phone:  (760) 689-9452    Fax:      
 
 
Email:  Rebecca@luminaryarts.org Web address: www.Luminaryarts.org   
 
Number Paid staff 7   Number volunteer staff   1  
 
 
Geographic Area Served: North San Diego County (San Marcos, Escondido, Vista, Poway, Fallbrook)
     
 
 
Describe your organization in the space below): 
Luminary Arts proudly serves San Diego County teaching the performing arts to students. We 
foster connections in the community to develop future artists, and engage audiences in thought 
provoking, entertaining, and powerful performances. In our short, but exciting history, we have 
cultivated hundreds of future artists, scholars, and leaders by partnering professional teaching 
artists (dancers, musicians, and actors who perform throughout the county) with North County 
Schools to provide top quality instruction aligned with state and national art standards. Our 
camps, programs, master classes, and performances give jobs to local professional artists, 
allowing them an opportunity to share their knowledge and expertise with our audiences, 
students, and young adults. We currently have in classroom programs in three San Marcos 
Elementary schools in Music, Theater and Dance. We have after school programs at two of the 
Elementary schools and are currently in rehearsal for a theater production at Richland 
Elementary. In addition, we have worked with the California Center for the Arts, Escondido for 
summer camps and staged readings; mounted a summer stock production of The Complete 
Works of William Shakespeare Abridged; and are in the planning stages of a summer 
production that will involve the entire Poway Elementary and Middle school districts. Our goal is 
to keep the arts thriving in education. 
 
If a community supports the arts, an arts community will thrive. 

$42,490.40



 
Describe the project seeking grant funding: (Please use font size 10 point or larger) 
[Discuss its goals, your plan to carry out the project, project timeline and readiness, proposed venue and 
target audience, whether this is a paid or free event.   Please include how this event will promote San 
Marcos.] 
 
Luminary Arts in partnership with the San Marcos School district will offer after school programs in 
Theater and Dance for the 2017/2018 school year. This program will be available at all Elementary schools 
in the district based on enrollment. The programs will be progressive, three sessions, four weeks in length, 
in Beginning, Intermediate, and Advanced levels. The program will be curriculum based, taught by 
professional teaching artists from around San Diego County. The program will be offered at a low rate of 
$65 per student, per 4-week session, to help keep the program accessible to the many income levels in 
the district. We will also be raising funds to provide scholarships to students who may not be able to meet 
even that cost. In addition to the classes we will provide each school with an opportunity to do a theatrical 
performance. This process would take the students through the full experience of auditioning, rehearsing 
This would be separate from the class and open to all students to audition, even if they had not 
participated in the class. Our goal is to underwrote the cost of the productions and offer them to the 
school for no additional charge. If we do not reach our fundraising goal the performance opportunity will 
still be offered at a reduced fee to the school. The students would not be charged to participate. We are 
asking the San Marcos foundation to fund one full year of one teaching artists salary for a single 12 week 
session at the cost of $1700.00. 
 
Community Support:  
[Please describe actions that indicate active community support for this event.  Provide details of in-kind 
or cash contributions.  Describe additional funding sources for the event if applicable.   Describe any steps 
already taken to get additional funds or in-kind support for this event.] 
The program will be open to all students in the San Marcos Elementary School District in partnership with 

the district and district VAPA coordinator Matt Armstrong. The performances will be open at no cost to 

the friends and family of students as well as the San Marcos Community. As part of the partnership the 

district will grant Luminary Arts the use of school site space at no charge. Additional funds for the program 

are currently in process. We are applying to the Max and Victoria Dreyfus Foundation for and have an 

active Go Fund Me Campaign for all ongoing projects.  

 

  



Project Budget 
 
 
Project Income: 
  
 Donated Income: 
  Individual contributions         
  Business/Corporate Contributions       
  Other Government grants        
  Foundation Grants   $17,500.00 Applying for from Dreyfus  

Foundation 
  Other grants          
  

Earned Income: 
  Admission/Ticket Sales   $23,400     
  Other           
 

In-kind contributions    San Marcos Unified is Donating use of space 
 
San Marcos Art and Cultural Grant request $1700.00     
 

 TOTAL INCOME:    $ 42,600.00    
 
 
Project Expenses: 
  
 Administrative Personnel   $1600.00     
 Artistic Personnel    $20390.40    
 Program/Production/Exhibition Cost  $13,200.00     
 Facility Rental     donated     
 Artist Fees     $6000.00     
 Promotion/Marketing Costs   $300.00     
 Office Supplies and Materials   $350.00     
 Other (scholarships)    $650.00    
 
 
 
Total Project expenses:      $42,490.40    
 
 
 
 

Higher consideration will be given to those applicants having matching funds.



Certification Page 
 
 
Is your organization incorporated as a non-profit organization?  Yes    
 
 If “YES” 
  Date of incorporation as a non-profit:  February 2015    
  Federal Tax ID#:       47-3301377     
 
 If “NO” 
  Name of sponsoring organization:       
  Its Federal Tax ID#:         
 
 
We certify that the information contained in this application, and its attachments, is true and correct to 
the best of our knowledge.  We also hereby certify that our organization is in compliance with all State, 
Federal and Local laws regarding licensing and employment practices.  
 
 
 
             
Signature and title of individual preparing the application form   Print Name 

 
 
 
AND 
 
 
             
Signature and title of President or authorized officer     Print Name 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Return Application to: 
  City of San Marcos 

Attn: San Marcos Community Foundation 
  1 Civic Center Drive 
  San Marcos, CA 92069 
 
  Or by email to:  mgordon@san-marcos.net  
 

Bruce Blackwell

Rebecca Noland



    Board of Directors 

 

Bruce Blackwell        Patrick MacBride 

President        Member   

1124 Harwich Dr       317 Cheyenne Lane 

San Marcos CA 92069       Escondido, CA 92026 

 

Spencer Farmer        Jill Blackwell 

Member        Member 

2630 Las Palmas Ave       1124 Harwich Dr 

Escondido, CA 92025       San Marcos, CA 92069  

        

 

Pat Larmer        Sandy Larmer  

Member        Member 

945 Fulton Rd        945 Fulton Rd 

San Marcos, CA 92069       San Marcos, CA 92069 

 

 

 

 

  



 



The Boys & Girls Club of San Marcos is a 501 (c) (3) organization.  The Federal Tax ID # is 95-3330218 

 

April 5, 2017 

 
March 21, 2017 San Marcos Community Foundation 
1 Civic Center Drive 
San Marcos, CA 92069 
 
Dear Board of Directors, 
 
The Boys & Girls Club of San Marcos is respectfully requests your consideration of a grant in the 
amount of $2,000 to support our Dance program, which is one of our most popular programs 
featured at the following Club locations: San Marcos Middle School (with 60 dance members), 
Woodland Park (60 members – an all-boys group), and Jennifer Loscher (with 40 dance 
members).  
 
Through our dance program, we are providing an opportunity to youth from our community 
who might not otherwise have an opportunity to receive training in dance, because the price of 
lessons and classes can be prohibitive to the families we serve who are primarily earning low-
income wages.  One important goal of our program is to become a “feeder” into the high 
school dance programs (where dance team participation is very prestigious and is a very 
positive outlet for teens). Our lead dance instructor is also on faculty at San Marcos High 
School, which provides us with a good opportunity for our members to receive a high-level 
training experience, and helps us know how to best prepare our dance teams for high school 
try-outs.  
 
Our dance program has grown substantially in this past year, providing many good 
opportunities for our members: 

• Becoming physically active and experiencing the benefits in a stronger body and mind;  

• Provides opportunities for socialization and experiencing collaboration and learning the 
importance of commitment and teamwork 

• Creating an outlet for self-expression 

• Deepening the knowledge of arts education and its usefulness in life and the community 

• Improving self-esteem and relating to others in a healthy environment 

• Creating an outlet that inspires regular attendance and interest in Club activities (which 
transcends into learning from all program areas that the Club offers); 

• Creating a program that helps create an interest that lasts long after the program ends 
(continuing to high school and life); 

• And many more opportunities that are driving the interest in these popular programs.  

 
Your support would provide additional resources to purchase more items for our dance teams 
such as uniforms, costumes, t-shirts to match themes of various dance routines, and to help 
cover staffing costs. Our total dance budget is $14,912.  
 
Our mission is to inspire and enable all young people to realize their full potential as 
responsible and caring citizens. We provide after-school programs, summer camps and 
specialty teen programs to 4,349 youth 6-28 years of age at eleven locations throughout the 
San Marcos. Of our membership, 67% are from economically disadvantaged families, 31% are 
from single parent households and 62% are Hispanic.  
 
We truly appreciate your consideration of this request. Thank you!  
 
Sincerely, 

 
Tish Murry 
CEO 

 
 

 
Jennifer Loscher Building 
and Administrative Offices 
1 Positive Place 
San Marcos, CA 92069 
Tel. 760.471.2490    
Fax 760.471.0673  
www.boysgirlsclubsm.org 
 

The Club Teen Center         
1 Positive Place                               
San Marcos, CA  92069                    
Tel 760.290.3527 
 

Extension Sites 
San Marcos Middle School 
Woodland Park Middle School 
Alvin Dunn Elementary School 
San Marcos Elementary School 
Copper Creek in San Elijo Hills 
San Elijo Middle School 
Paseo de Oro 
Westlake Village Apartments 
Sierra Vista Apartments 
Melrose Village Apartments 
                             
 

Board of Directors                        
Jason Simmons | Chairman                                      
Tim Williams | Treasurer                                                 
Paul Malone| Secretary   
Debbie Thompson | Past Chairwoman 
Chris Cochran 
Ginger Hitzke                                   
Russ Jabara                                     
Gary Levitt    
Gary Massa    
                                         

Advisory Council  
Supervisor Bill Horn                                      
San Diego County 
 

Vice Mayor Rebecca Jones 
City of San Marcos 
 

Hal Martin 
Vallecitos Water District      
 

Dr. Jan Jackson              
 

Dr. Kevin Holt, Superintendent                                   
San Marcos Unified School District      
 

Shayla D. Sivert, Dean                                
Palomar College 
 

Jack Griffin, City Manager 
City of San Marcos                                                       
 

Trustees                                      
Donald Findlay+ 
Art Harris+                                    
Chuck Lehrer*     
Stanley Mahr+ 
Dr. Jim Sands+  
 
 
                 

Tish Murry | Chief Executive Officer 
  
 

*Past Chair           + Deceased 
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2017 San Marcos Art & Cultural Grant Program 
 
City of San Marcos 
Arts and Cultural Grant Application 2017 

 
Grant request:  $2,000 
 
Total Program Budget: $14,912 
 
 
 
Name of Organization: Boys & Girls Club of San Marcos   
 
 
Contact Person Tish Murry        Title     CEO 
 
 
Organization Address 1 Positive Place, San Marcos, CA 92069 
 
 
Phone: (760) 471-2490   Fax: (760) 471-0673 
 
 
Email: tish@boysgirlsclubsm.org     Web address: www.boysgirlsclubsm.org 
 
 
Number Paid staff 67                   Number volunteer staff 162 
 
 
Geographic Area Served: San Marcos, CA 
 
 
Describe your organization in the space below:  
 

Our mission is to inspire and enable all young people to realize their full potential as 
responsible and caring citizens. We provide after-school programs, summer camps and 
specialty teen programs to 4,349 youth 6-28 years of age at eleven locations throughout the 
San Marcos. Of our membership, 67% are from economically disadvantaged families, 31% 
are from single parent households and 62% are Hispanic.  
 

http://www.boysgirlsclubsm.org/
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Describe the project seeking grant funding: (Please use font size 10 point or larger) 
[Discuss its goals, your plan to carry out the project, project timeline and readiness, proposed venue 
and target audience, whether this is a paid or free event.   Please include how this event will promote 
San Marcos.] 
 

Through our dance program, we are providing an opportunity to youth from our community 
who might not otherwise have an opportunity to receive training in dance, because the price 
of lessons and classes can be prohibitive to the families we serve who are primarily earning 
low-income wages.  One important goal of our program is to become a “feeder” into the 
high school dance programs (where dance team participation is very prestigious and is a very 
positive outlet for teens). Our lead dance instructor is also on faculty at San Marcos High 
School, which provides us with a good opportunity for our members to receive a high-level 
training experience, and helps us know how to best prepare our dance teams for high school 
try-outs.  
 
Our dance program has grown substantially in this past year, providing many good 
opportunities for our members: 

• Becoming physically active and experiencing the benefits in a stronger body and 
mind;  

• Provides opportunities for socialization and experiencing collaboration and learning 
the importance of commitment and teamwork 

• Creating an outlet for self-expression 

• Deepening the knowledge of arts education and its usefulness in life and the 
community 

• Improving self-esteem and relating to others in a healthy environment 

• Creating an outlet that inspires regular attendance and interest in Club activities 
(which transcends into learning from all program areas that the Club offers); 

• Creating a program that helps create an interest that lasts long after the program 
ends (continuing to high school and life); 

• And many more opportunities that are driving the interest in these popular 
programs.  
 

Your support would provide additional resources to purchase more items for our dance 
teams such as uniforms, costumes, t-shirts to match themes of various dance routines, and 
to help cover staffing costs. Our total dance budget is $14,912.  
 
Community Support:  
[Please describe actions that indicate active community support for this event.  Provide details of in-
kind or cash contributions.  Describe additional funding sources for the event if applicable.   Describe 
any steps already taken to get additional funds or in-kind support for this event.] 
 

Our program is currently provided through general support from our community, received 
from individuals, businesses, and foundations.  
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2017 San Marcos Art & Cultural Grant Program 
 
 

Project Budget 
 
 
Project Income: 
  
 Donated Income: 
  Individual contributions   $5,912 
  Business/Corporate Contributions $4,000 
  Other Government grants        
  Foundation Grants         
  Other grants          
  

Earned Income: 
  Admission/Ticket Sales         
  Other           
 

In-kind contributions          
 
San Marcos Art and Cultural Grant request       
 

 TOTAL INCOME:    $9,912 
 
 
Project Expenses: 
  
 Administrative Personnel         
 Artistic Personnel    $13,312 
 Program/Production/Exhibition Cost        
 Facility Rental           
 Artist Fees           
 Promotion/Marketing Costs         
 Office Supplies and Materials         
 Other (Uniforms, costumes, theme t-shirts  
              @$10 each (x 160 dance team members) $1,600 
 
 
 
Total Project expenses:     $14,912 
 
 

Higher consideration will be given to those applicants having matching funds. 
 

We can provide a match. 
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2017 San Marcos Art & Cultural Grant Program 
 

Certification Page 
 
 
Is your organization incorporated as a non-profit organization? Yes 
 
 If “YES” 
  Date of incorporation as a non-profit: June 1982 
  Federal Tax ID#:      95-3330218 
 
 If “NO” 
  Name of sponsoring organization:       
  Its Federal Tax ID#:         
 
 
We certify that the information contained in this application, and its attachments, is true and correct 
to the best of our knowledge.  We also hereby certify that our organization is in compliance with all 
State, Federal and Local laws regarding licensing and employment practices.  
 
 

                                 Tish Murry 
             
Signature and title of individual preparing the application form   Print Name 

 
 
 
AND 

  
        Jason Simmons 
             
Signature and title of President or authorized officer     Print Name 

 
 





$1,152,765

$46,111-$57,638

$35,753.00

$10,358

$21,885

Name Requested Amount Type Name of Project Summary of Project GFC Funding 

Recommendation

Coastal Roots Farm $1,500.00 Mini Produce Donation Program To help fund the program that provides an 

average of four services of produce to 

individuals at a pay what you can farm stand at 

Vista Community Clinic.  Serves 5,700 San 

Marcos residents. TBD

Kiwanis Club of San Marcos Foundation $1,500.00 Mini 2017 Christmas Parade To help fund the Kiwanis Club's "A California 

Christmas" parade in San Marcos on December 

2, 2017.  Serves 7,500 San Marcos residents.

$250.00

Exposure Skate $1,500.00 Mini Skate Rising To support a youth program that empowers 

girls through skateboarding and community 

service.  The program has served 60 San 

Marcos residents. TBD

Brother Benno Foundation $1,500.00 Mini Infant supplies for homeless To provide basic supplies to care for homeless 

or low income families with infants and 

toddlers. Serves 100 San Marcos residents per 

month. TBD

Meals on Wheels San Diego County $8,000.00 Regular Senior Care in Home To help subsidize the cost of rent at its North 

County Service Center in San Marcos due to 

growth in the area.  Serves 141 San Marcos 

residents. TBD

The Elizabeth Hospice $7,500.00 Regular Bereavement and Grief 

Counseling

To support bereavement and grief counseling 

services for those struggling with the loss of a 

loved one.  Serves 450 San Marcos residents.

TBD

Special Olympics San Diego $7,750.00 Regular Community Program To support the San Marcos residents who 

compete as athletes through the Special 

Olympics San Diego for one sports session.  

Serves 31 San Marcos residents. $1,000.00

Solutions for Change $10,000.00 Regular Solutions Case Management To support its case management program for 

homeless families,which serves 45 San Marcos 

residents. $0.00

Total Remaining Funds for Quarter if Awarding Grants at 5% of Assets Available:

Spring Quarter 2016-2017: Funding Recommendation Worksheet

 Asset Balance on 6/30/2016:

Available for Distribution for FY16-17:

Total FY16-17 Distributions Year to Date:

Total Remaining Funds for Quarter if Awarding Grants at 4% of Assets Available:



Casa de Amparo $5,000.00 Regular Residential Services To provide 24-hour trauma informed care for 

youth in the foster care system who have been 

removed from their homes due to child abuse 

or neglect.  Serves 85 San Marcos residents.

TBD

Palomar College Foundation $10,000.00 Regular Palomar Promise To provide textbooks to students next fall as 

part of the Palomar Promise.  Serves 380 San 

Marcos residents. $0.00

Boys & Girls Club of San Marcos $5,000.00 Regular Summer Camp Scholarships To provide summer camp programs for 

children and teens of families who would 

otherwise not be able to participate.  Serves 

600 San Marcos residents.

$0.00

Total Grants Requested: $59,250.00 Total Amount Recommended:



  
(Choose one)   MINI-GRANT     (Choose one)  REGULAR GRANT  

Project Name: Coastal Roots Farm’s 
Produce Donation Program 

Date Submitted: 3/5/17 

Total # of people served: 28,500 

Total # of San Marcos 
 residents served: 5,700 

Amount  
Requested: $1,500 

Non-Profit Organization Name and Address, Website 
Coastal Roots Farm 
Address: 441 Saxony Road, Encinitas, CA 92024 
Website: http://coastalrootsfarm.org 

Contact Person – Name, Title & Phone, email 
Sharyn Goodson, Director of Philanthropic Strategy 
Phone: 760-487-1532 
Email: sharyn@coastalrootsfarm.org 

Briefly describe your request for funds (to be expanded upon in narrative for regular grant): 
Coastal Roots Farm (The Farm) is requesting funding for its Farm Produce Donation Program designed to 
promote community health and wellness through targeted and collaborative efforts to increase access to healthy 
food, resources and community spaces to those who need it most. For this project, the Farm will provide an 
average of four servings of produce, the suggested daily recommendation, to an estimated 5,700 (duplicated) 
individuals with health and wellness barriers through the pop-up Pay What You Can Farm Stand at Vista 
Community Clinic (VCC), which is also utilized by citizens from San Marcos. The funds will be used for the 
production, harvest and distribution of produce to San Marcos community members.   

Briefly describe the significance of your request to the San Marcos community: 
The Farm’s pop-up Pay What You Can Farm Stand at VCC ensures that North County community members, 
including many San Marcos residents, have access to affordable, fresh and healthy produce. At least 30% of 
VCC patients are San Marcos residents. Farm Stand customers pay what they can afford for produce (or nothing 
at all) and can use EBT (food stamps). Many program beneficiaries cannot regularly afford to purchase fresh 
produce because they are struggling financially, or cannot easily access fresh produce because it is not readily 
available where they live. One in eight people in North County lived in poverty in 2015 (US Census) and 
struggled with food insecurity, including one in five children. They did not regularly have enough food to lead 
healthy, active lifestyles. Suffering is greatest among single-parent families, veterans and military families, 
migrant workers and senior citizens; their incomes often fall short of meeting San Diego’s cost of living. 
Regular, healthy nutrition is critical for kids to succeed in school, develop normally and grow into healthy 
adults; and for adults to lead healthy, productive lives.  
Please attach the following items.  
Both Mini-Grant & Regular: 
1. Budget for request (use SMCF Budget Worksheet) 
2. Annual Operating budget for the organization or unit 
3. Federal & State Tax ID numbers 
4. Board of Directors listing with affiliations 
5. Regular Grants Only: 

a. 1-2 page narrative 
b. First 2 pages of Federal 990 
c. Most recent year-end Statement or Audit including 

any management letters associated with Audit. 
d. Signature of President or Authorized Officer on 

Application 
e. Optional: letters of support 

Expected date project will begin/end: 4/1/17 

Date by which funds will be expended: 6/30/17 
 
Signature of President or Authorized Officer 
 

 
Director of Philanthropic Strategy, March 6, 2017 
Name, Title                                      Date 
 
 
Submit Via Mail, In Person or Via Email to: 
San Marcos Community Foundation 
c/o City of San Marcos 
1 Civic Center Drive 
San Marcos, CA  92069 
Email (PDF Format): mgordon@san-marcos.net 

 

SAN MARCOS COMMUNITY FOUNDATION 
Grant Cover Page 
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Provide an itemized list of expenses for this project: 
(example – 72 bicycle helmets at $7.80 each including tax  = $561.60) 
 
Plant and harvest fresh produce for citizens from low-income backgrounds, distributed at Vista 

Clinic and impact citizens in local areas, i.e., San Marcos    $107,400.00 

____________________________________________________________ $___________ 

____________________________________________________________ $___________ 

____________________________________________________________ $___________ 

____________________________________________________________ $___________ 

____________________________________________________________ $___________ 

____________________________________________________________ $___________ 

____________________________________________________________ $___________ 

____________________________________________________________ $___________ 

____________________________________________________________ $___________ 

____________________________________________________________ $___________ 

____________________________________________________________ $___________ 

 
Total budget for this PROJECT:               $107,400.00  

 

Grant Request Amount:          $1,500.00 
(Mini-grants not to exceed $1,500, Regular grants not to exceed $10,000.) 
 
 
Is this a challenge grant? No     Could it be? Yes 
 
 
Please list any other funding sources for this project.  
**Indicate if funds are committed (C), conditional (CD), or pending (P). 
 
$40,000        Tri-City                 **  (P) 

$5,000                   Community Enhancement                                            **  (P) 

$10,000   Bank of America Foundation     **  (P) 

$1,000   County Employees’ Charitable Organization (CECO **  (C) 

SAN MARCOS COMMUNITY FOUNDATION 
Budget Worksheet 

 



COASTAL ROOTS FARM FY 2017 BUDGET 

REVENUE

GL DESCRIPTION
2016‐2017 

BUDGET

DONATIONS/CONTRIBUTIONS 239,250           

GRANT REVENUE 850,000           

PROGRAM REVENUE 65,000              

FARM REVENUE 174,520           

TOTAL REVENUE 1,328,770        

EXPENSES

GL DESCRIPTION
2016‐2017 

BUDGET

DIRECTORS FEES ‐                    

LEGAL FEES 2,400                

AUDIT AND TAX 5,000                

CONSULTING 39,650              

AUTO 17,172              

TRAVEL 9,550                

SEMINARS & CONFERENCES 21,000              

OFFICE EXPENSE 23,897              

GIFTS 200                   

SUBSCRIPTIONS & PUBLICATIONS 2,552                

BUSINESS MEALS 2,520                

MEMBERSHIPS 1,500                

INSURANCE 58,947              

EQUIPMENT RENTAL 6,000                

UNIFORMS 2,550                

PERMITS & LICENSES 1,717                

MARKETING 45,000              

BUSINESS MEETING MEALS & CATERING 1,320                

SUPPLIES 103,505           

REPAIR & MAINTENANCE 12,360              

DEPRECIATION ‐                    

UTILITIES ‐                    

TELECOMMUNICATIONS 720                   

COMMUNITY EVENTS & SPONSORSHIPS 121,256           

SYSTEMS SUPPORT 3,600                

SECURITY ‐                    

RESEARCH AND TESTING 2,600                

PAYROLL 6,000                

POS FEES 6,300                

BANK CHARGES ‐                    

LIBRARY ‐                    

SALES & USE TAX ‐                    

STATE FRANCHISE TAX 800                   

FEDERAL TAX ‐                    

PROPERTY TAX ‐                    

NONPERSONNEL EXPENSE TOTAL 498,116           

PERSONNEL EXPENSE 754,496           

TOTAL EXPENSES 1,252,613              

NET PROFIT (LOSS) 76,158              







 

  

 
 

 
 

 

 

 
 
 
 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA 
FRANCHISE TAX BOARD 
PO BOX 942857 
SACRAMENTO CA 94257-0540

Entity Status Letter 
 

      
      
      
      

 
 
 
 

 

Date:       

ESL ID:       

 

 

According to our records, the following entity information is true and accurate as of the date of this letter.  
 
Entity ID:       

Entity Name:       
       
       
       

 1. The entity is in good standing with the Franchise Tax Board. 

 2. The entity is not in good standing with the Franchise Tax Board. 

 3. The entity is currently exempt from tax under Revenue and Taxation Code (R&TC) Section 23701  

 4. We do not have current information about the entity. 
 
The above information does not necessarily reflect: 

• The entity’s status with any other agency of the State of California, or other government agency. 
• If the entity’s powers, rights, and privileges were suspended or forfeited at any time in the past, or the entity 

did business in California at a time when it was not qualified or not registered to do business in California: 
o The status or voidability of any contracts made in California by the entity at a time when the entity was 

suspended or forfeited (R&TC Sections 23304.1, 23304.5, 23305a, 23305.1). 
o For entities revived under R&TC Section 23305b, any time limitations on the revivor or limitation of the 

functions that can be performed by the entity. 

Internet and Telephone Assistance 

Website: ftb.ca.gov 
Telephone: 800.852.5711 from within the United States 

 916.845.6500 from outside the United States   
TTY/TDD: 800.822.6268 for persons with hearing or speech impairments   

FTB 4263A WEB (NEW 02-2012) 



						
 
 

 
 

BOARD OF DIRECTORS, 2016-2017* 
 
 
 

Adam Berman | Executive Director, Urban Adamah 
 

Jim Farley | President & CEO, Leichtag Foundation 
 

Daron Joffe | Founding Director, Coastal Roots Farm 
 

Charlene Seidle | Executive Vice President, Leichtag Foundation 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

*Coastal Roots Farm Board will expand in calendar year 2017. 
 
 



 
 
 

March 18, 2017 
 
San Diego Community Foundation 
City of San Marcos 
1 Civic Center Drive 
San Marcos, CA 92069 
 
Subject: Kiwanis Club of San Marco Foundation’s Application to San Marcos Community Foundation 
 
Dear Committee Members, 
 
Thank you for the opportunity to apply for San Marcos Community Foundation grant funding.  This letter shall 
provide the information required to apply for the program and will accompany our formal application. 
 
Kiwanis Club of San Marcos Foundation 
 
Kiwanis Club of San Marcos Foundation is a 100% nonprofit and all volunteer 501(c)3 organization focused on 
changing the world by serving children, one child and one community at a time.  The Foundation serves as the 
formal fundraising vehicle for the Kiwanis Club of San Marcos, California which formed in 1976.   
 
The Kiwanis Club of San Marcos sponsors local service events to reach more people and have a greater service 
impact on our community.  Some of our recent programs that we have supported, include: 
 
• Daniel Manley Memorial Scholarship: sponsored and raised over $2000 in scholarship money for children and 
young adults with mental illness and other disorders; 
• Thanksgiving for Homeless Teens: provided Thanksgiving meals and clothing; 
• Christmas Giving: collected and gave toys, clothes and other presents to four needy San Marcos families; 
• Annual City of San Marcos Christmas Parade which had over 10,000 attendees; and, 
• Captain Book which gave away more than a thousand children’s books this year! 
 
But, our work is far from over. Our community still needs us.  We still have so much to do in 2017 and we can’t do 
it without financial support from the San Marco Community Foundation.  
 
Annual Holiday Parade and Literacy Program 
 
We are asking for financial support for the 2017 Kiwanis San Marcos Christmas Parade- “A California Christmas” 
and the associated children’s book literacy program.  Throughout the year, our club purchases and seeks out 
donations of new children’s books.  These books are used to fill real wood treasurer chests that our members have 
made by hand.  We fill the chests with books to be donated to local elementary schools.  These treasure chests are 
delivered by our very own Captain Book.  We also allocate hundreds of books to be given out during our annual 
holiday parade.  During the parade, Captain Book can be seen calling out greetings to the kids watching the parade 
as local high school students help give out the books. 
 
Our holiday parade is the epitome of small town Americana.  Our parade participants are our neighbors and local 
businesses.  The books we purchase include Spanish language books.  The books we give to families help get kids 
excited about reading.    
 
Estimated Costs 
 
The total cost for the 2017 parade is expected to be approximately $10,000.  This comprises about $3,000-$5,000 
for various parade material expenses (porta johns, banners, security, barriers etc.) and $5,000 for children’s books 
to be distributed as part of the Captain Book reading program. Kiwanis understands the value of educating our 
children.  The more money we are able to raise the better able we can keep the parade entrance fees affordable to 
parade participants like Boy Scouts, Cub Scouts, Girl Scouts, Ronald McDonald House, Boys and Girls Club and 
other community focused organizations.  
 



 
We are asking that San Marcos Community Foundation support Kiwanis Club of San Marcos Foundation to help us 
reach out to more people in the Community and support the 2017 “Christmas in California” San Marcos Christmas 
Parade.  Your donation will help us serve the children and families in San Marcos.  Thank you for your 
consideration of our application.  Please contact us if you have any questions or comments. 
 
   
Thank you, 
 
Kiwanis Club of San Marcos Foundation 
 
 
_____________________________ 
Victor Banuelos, President 
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(Choose one)� MINI-GRANT (Choose one) 0 REGULAR GRANT 

Total# of people served: 10,000 Amount Project Name: Kiwanis of San Marcos 2017
Christmas Parade "A California 

Date Submitted:Christmas-Dec. 2nd 2017 Total# of San Marcos 7,500 
Requested: $ 1500.00 

 MAR 18 2017 residents served:

Non-Profit Organization Name and Address, Website Contact 
 

Person - Name, Title & Phone, email
Kiwanis Club of San Marcos Foundation 
P. 0. Box493
San Marcos, CA 92069
www.kiwanisclubofsanmarcos.org

Patti Manley, Treasurer 
858-735-2596
kiwanissanmarcos@gmai.com

Briefly describe your request for funds (to be expanded upon in narrative for regular grant): 
The Kiwanis Club of San Marcos respectfully requests partnership support for the San Marcos Holiday Parade. For 22 years the Club has designed 
and delivered this event, the only privately-funded holiday parade in our County. Each year, the Club raises the funds needed to deliver a high­
quality event heralding the beginning of the holiday season for the children in and around San Marcos. This year, we need additional help and turn to 
the SMCF as a community partner in order to stage and deliver a high quality, engaging, and fun event for City residents. Each year we give out 
approximately 7,500-10,000 toys, books, and handouts to parade goers, many of whom do not receive any other gift due to the family economic 
circumstance. This has been the case throughout the years, where socioeconomically deprived children look forward to this day of joy and 
possibilities. This, our 23rd year, we want it to be the biggest and best parade yet increased attendance, increased exhibitors, and an increased draw 
from surrounding communities. With your partnership, the Kiwanis Club of San Marcos will make the 2017 "A California Christmas" a San Marcos 
Holiday Parade to be held on Dec. 2, 2017 will be the Parade to be remembered. 

Briefly describe the significance of your request to the San Marcos community: 

The Kiwanis San Marcos Christmas Parade reaches approximately 10,000 people. The significance of this request to the San 
Marcos community is tremendous: San Marcos citizens line the parade route to see friends, family, and exciting floats, bands, and 
dancers. This "annual" community-wide event is the kick-off to the holiday season encouraging all religious, sport, equestrian, 
dance, nonprofit and business participation. We ensure elected officials and other dignitaries are represented and can interact with 
the community. Fire, Sheriff, Palomar College, San Marcos and Mission Hills High Schools, Boys & Girls Club, Cub 
and Boy Scouts, Brownie and Girl Scouts, Ballet Folklorico and other dance troupes return year-after-year to 
perform in front of the residents. This event is the single-best community builder for the City of San Marcos we hope to be 
able to present this event for many more years! This year's theme is "A California Christmas" will be held on Dec. 2nd, 2017 

Please attach the following items. 
Both Mini-Grant & Regular:
1. Budget for request (use SMCF Budget Worksheet)

2. Annual Operating budget for the organization or unit
3. Federal & State Tax ID numbers
4. Board of Directors listing with affiliations
5. Regular Grants Only:

a. 1-2 page narrative

b. First 2 pages of Federal 990
c. Most recent year-end Statement or Audit including

any management letters associated with Audit. 

d. Signature of President or Authorized Officer on
Application

e. Optional: letters of support

�xpected date project will begin/end: 6/1/17- 12/2/17 

Date by which funds will be expended: 12/31/17 

•
Si�/ o�re:id,�thorized Officer

�� 2/3/17
---

Nl!lile, Title Date 

Vt �h r t3C?/'11.f-elo s , fre J
, 

Submit Via Mail, In Person or Via Email to:
San Marcos Community Foundation 
c/o City of San Marcos 
l Civic Center Drive
San Marcos, CA 92069 
Email (PDF Format): mu:ordon@san-marcos.net 



Office Supplies (paper, ink etc.) $250.00
Participant Trophies & Awards $1,000.00
High School Band Pins & Ribbons $500.00

Postage & Mailing (Parade Route Neighborhood courtesy notices) $250.00

Equipment (Speakers, PA System, Stands, Baracades) $1,200.00
Security $250.00
Stipend for Parade Assistance  $1,200.00
Advertising & Brochures $500.00
Porta Potties Rental (Set Up & Removal) $1,000.00

Children’s Books (distributed by Captain Book along parade route) $5,000.00

Total $11,150.00

2017 Parade Expense Estimates



KIWANIS CLUB OF SAN MARCOS 
OFFICER AND BOARD MEMBER LIST 

 
2017-2018 Officers 
Victor Banuelos, President 
Darwin Bustarde, Vice President 
Steve Kildoo, Co-Secretary 
Steve Hinze, Co-Secretary 
Patti Manley, Treasurer    
 
2017-2018 Board members 
Steve Hall 
Clarke Vollbrecht 
Glenn Winn 
Kerrie Olson 
 
Kiwanis Club of San Marcos 
PO Box 493 
San Marcos, CA 92069 
Tax EIN#41-2143050 
 
    
 



1/23/17, 12(45 PMe-Postcard View

Page 1 of 1https://sa.www4.irs.gov/epostcard/secure/990n/forms/print/

Form 990-N

Department of the Treasury
Internal Revenue Service

Electronic Notice (e-Postcard)

for Tax-Exempt Organization not Required to File Form 990 or 990-EZ

OMB No. 1545-2085

2015
Open to Public Inspection

A For the 2015 Calendar year, or tax year beginning 2015-06-01 and ending 2016-05-31

B Check if available
Terminated for Business
Gross receipts are normally $50,000 or less

PO Box 493, San Marcos,
CA, US, 92079

C Name of Organization: KIWANIS CLUB OF SAN MARCOS
FOUNDATION

 

D Employee Identification
Number 41-2143050

E Website:
www.kiwanisclubofsanmarcos.org PO Box 493, San Marcos,

CA, US, 92079

F Name of Principal Officer: Victor Banuelos

 

Privacy Act and Paperwork Reduction Act Notice: We ask for the information on this form to carry out the Internal Revenue laws of the United
States. You are required to give us the information. We need it to ensure that you are complying with these laws.

The organization is not required to provide information requested on a form that is subject to the Paperwork Reduction Act unless the form displays a
valid OMB control number. Books or records relating to a form or its instructions must be retained as long as their contents may become material in the
administration of any Internal Revenue law. The rules governing the confidentiality of the Form 990-N is covered in code section 6104.

The time needed to complete and file this form and related schedules will vary depending on the individual circumstances. The estimated average times
is 15 minutes.

Note: This image is provided for your records only. Do Not mail this page to the IRS. The IRS will not accept this filing via paper. You must file
your Form 990-N (e-Postcard) electronically.
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(Choose one)   MINI-GRANT     (Choose one)  REGULAR GRANT  

Project Name: 

Date Submitted: 

Total # of people served: 

Total # of San Marcos 
 residents served: 

Amount  
Requested: $ 

Non-Profit Organization Name and Address, Website 
 
 

Contact Person – Name, Title & Phone, email 
 
 
 
 
 

Briefly describe your request for funds (to be expanded upon in narrative for regular grant): 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Briefly describe the significance of your request to the San Marcos community: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Please attach the following items.  
Both Mini-Grant & Regular: 
1. Budget for request (use SMCF Budget Worksheet) 
2. Annual Operating budget for the organization or unit 
3. Federal & State Tax ID numbers 
4. Board of Directors listing with affiliations 
5. Regular Grants Only: 

a. 1-2 page narrative 
b. First 2 pages of Federal 990 
c. Most recent year-end Statement or Audit including 

any management letters associated with Audit. 
d. Signature of President or Authorized Officer on 

Application 
e. Optional: letters of support 

Expected date project will begin/end: 

Date by which funds will be expended: 
 
Signature of President or Authorized Officer 
 
_________________________     ____________ 
Name, Title                                    Date 
 
 
Submit Via Mail, In Person or Via Email to: 
San Marcos Community Foundation 
c/o City of San Marcos 
1 Civic Center Drive 
San Marcos, CA  92069 
Email (PDF Format): mgordon@san-marcos.net 
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Exposure Skate
1030 Phillips St.
Vista, CA 92083
www.exposureskate.org

Amelia Brodka
President
(908) 463 - 0485
amelia.brodka@exposureskate.org

Skate Rising

200 per month

$1,500

Skate Rising empowers girls in the community through a combination of skateboarding and community service. Our free monthly classes are open to all and engage girls in a combination of skateboarding, education and community service. We use skateboarding as a vehicle to teach courage, perseverance and collaboration through free, group learn-to-skate clinics taught by professionals. Classes begin with a “teaching moment” which consists of a guest speaker that informs the class about a need in the community such as a nonprofit leader or a victim of an issue we are addressing. Then, the girls participate in an activity designed to serve that need. For example, one of our recent classes discussed the issue of domestic violence and how it affects entire families. The attending girls then made journals with empowering and loving quotes for children in domestic violence shelters and also brought books to gift to them. These books were donated to Casa de Amparo, the San Marcos abused children’s center. We invite girls to not only learn about issues facing our community but also to act in a way that will help to alleviate them. The girls are then encouraged to perform random acts of kindness in the community outside of class with the promise of being rewarded with raffle tickets at the next session.

60 to date

Exposure Skate would like to request financial support for our youth program, Skate Rising. Through this program, we empower girls age 4 - 18 through classes that combine skateboarding and community service. We are grateful to have skateboarding equipment as well as facilities donated to us in-kind. However, we would appreciate support in purchasing the supplies necessary to carry out our monthly community service projects that engage participants in arts and crafts activities designed to serve at-risk sectors of the community. For example, when our class covers an important issue such as bullying, we then have each girl make a friendship bracelet and sign a pledge saying that she will gift the bracelet to a victim of bullying. After the bracelet is made, she is rewarded with a free, learn-to-skate clinic with skateboarding professionals in a facility that closes to the public during Skate Rising hours. Our other projects include making activity kids for the children of Rady’s Hospital, making back-to-school kits for impoverished youth or donating and wrapping gifts for a toy drive during the holiday season.

Amelia Brodka, President

March 23

Jan ’17 - Dec. ‘17

12/31/17

03/23/17







 
 
Provide an itemized list of expenses for this project: 
(example – 72 bicycle helmets at $7.80 each including tax  = $561.60) 
 
 Permits $250   
 Printing $2,000   
 Office Supplies $200   
 Project Materials $5,000   
 Travel $1,000   
 Permits $250   
    

 

Total budget for this PROJECT:               $8,700.00  
This total reflects Skate Rising programming in 3 locations. For the location impacting San 
Marcos, the total budget is $1,862.50 . 
 

Grant Request Amount:          $1,500.00 
(Mini-grants not to exceed $1,500, Regular grants not to exceed $10,000.) 
 
 
Is this a challenge grant?     Could it be?  
 
 
Please list any other funding sources for this project.  
**Indicate if funds are committed (C), conditional (CD), or pending (P). 
 
$7,000.00 - Self-Funded from Exposure Skate’s overall fundraising success in 2016  **  (C)    

$6796.12  in In-Kind Skate Equipment from the Tony Hawk Foundation                    **  (C) 

$3,000 Finish Line Foundation Grant                                                                            **   (P) 

$5,000 Hand-to-Hand Grant – Coastal Community Foundation                                   **   (P) 

SAN MARCOS COMMUNITY FOUNDATION 
Budget Worksheet 

 



EXPOSURE SKATE
 2017 PROJECTED BUDGET

CATEGORY EXPENSE AMOUNT TOTAL

STAFF
Executive Director $36,000
Development Manager $25,000
Administrative Officer $15,000
Social Media Manger $7,000
Web & Graphic Design $9,000

$92,000
SKATE RISING

Permits $250
Printing $2,000
Office Supplies $200
Project Materials $5,000
Travel $1,000
Permits $250

$8,700
EXPOSURE  EVENT

Advertising expense 4,350.00 ra
Apparel & merch printing 5,000.00
Awards 50,100.00
Equipment 30,000.00
Event staff 17,818.07
Permit expense 105.00
Printing expense 5,000.00
Volunteer expense 1,413.83
Miscelaneous 3,063.73
Donation to DV Survivors 15,000.00

131,850.63
ADMINISTRATIVE

Accounting 7,000.00
Apparel printing 1,000.00
Insurance 828.36
Office supply & expense 5,000.00
Paypal fees 200.00
Payroll expenses 1,500.00
Professional fees 6,000.00
Promotional expense 1,422.16
Shipping and handling 23.85

22,974.37

TOTAL $255,525



EXPOSURE Skate 

Key Board Members 

 

Amelia Brodka, President 

Amelia has been leading the charge in empowering women through action sports for 
over a decade. She has been a professional skateboarder since 2007. In 2010 Amelia 
directed a feature-length documentary about women’s skateboarding, 
UNDEREXPOSED. Today, Amelia works to empower women through skateboarding. 

 

 Lesli Cohen, Vice President & Treasurer 

Lesli is a Philanthropist, Social Entrepreneur and Real Estate Investor with a passion 
for women’s rights. 

 

 Beatrex Quntanna, Secretary 

Beatrex is an author, poet, lecturer, symbolist and Tarot expert. She has been 
counseling and teaching for the past 20 years using the Tarot as an enhancement for 
personal and intuitive development. 
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ProjectName: InfantSupplies for Total # of people served: 2,000 Amount
Homeless monthly Requested: $1,500
Date Submitted: 3/31/1017 Total # of SanMarcos

residentsserved: Estimated5%
Non-Profit OrganizationName andAddress,Website ContactPersonName,Title &.Phone,email

BrotherBennoFoundation DonaldA LeMay
3260 ProductionAve. Volunteer GrantWriter
Oceanside, CA 92058 760-724-7257

‘ da.1emay2@me.com

Briefly describe your request for fimds (tobe expandeduponin narrative for regular grant):

The Brother BennoFoundationhas servedthe poorandhomeless in NorthSan Diego County for over three
decades. An area of needthat has oftenbeenoverlooked, regardingthis population, is providingbasic supplies
to care for infants andtoddlers such asdiapers, cleaningwipes and linings for feedingbottles. We are
increasingly encounteringfamilies livingout of vehicles or in marginalhousings who have one or more very
young childrenwho lack such supplies. The absence of these basic necessities often contributes to unsanitary
conditions that in turn generate ofien serious healthhazards. Unlikefood andclothing donations,these items
are proportionately expensive andnotreadily obtained.

Briefly describe the significance of your requestto the SanMarcos community:

While Brother Benno5facilities are locatedin Oceanside,we serve the entire North SanDiego County
Regardlessof placeof origin, the homeless,especially those with vehicles, tend to cluster at our site during
hours of operation Once herethey are fed,providedclothing, andavariety of support services

Please attachthe following items. . . _ .
BothMini‐Grant & Regular: Expecteddate protectWlll begin/end.
1. Budget for request (use SMCF BudgetWorksheet) Dateby which funds will beexpended:
2. Annual Operatingbudget for the organizationor unit
3. Federal& State Tax ID numbers Signature of Presidentor Authorized Officer
4. Boardof Directors listingwith affiliations . v,
5. Regular Grants Only: 5 9 W 3/21”?!M 3/21/1?

Name,Titlea. 1-2pagenarrative
h. First2pagesofFederal990 8 W 5 ( I ‘ m '7' u’é'fie’b git:gm
c- Mostrecentyear-end Statementor Audit including SubmitViaMail,In Personor Via Emailto:

any management letters associatedwith Audit SanMarcosCommunity Foundation
d. Signature ofPresidentor AuthorizedOfficer on “/0 ,CltyOfSanMarcos

. . l Civ1c Center DriveApplication. _ SanMarcos,CA 92069
e. Optional. letters 0f support Email (PDF Format): mgordomatsan‐marcosnet



6“ The
B r o t h e r Benno r m morgum»ofTIwum m
Foundat ion www.brn therbenno.org

The Brother Benno Foundation is a multifaceted social services agency that for over thirty-five
years has helped meet the needs of the homeless in North San Diego County’s Coastal and Inland
area. Located in Oceanside, California, the organization provides the homeless and/or improvised
with a coordinated centralized location to obtain immediate assistance and to support their re‑
entry into the larger community. The organization provides services that include: feeding the
hungry, making available showers/grooming services, and providing medication or transportation
vouchers as necessary. In addition the Foundation provides recovery programs, temporary
housing utility assistance and an array of centralized/coordinated case management social
servrces.

Brother Benno provides a hot breakfast and a sack lunch to an average 250 guests daily. It also
provides food boxes for an additional 2,500 impoverished families a month, the majority of
whom live in the Oceanside or its surrounding area including the USMC Base: Camp Pendleton.
To date we have served nearly 4,000,000 meals. The food required is purchased from or is
donated by local grocery stores.

In our, ongoing effort to prevent families, especially those with small children, from becoming
homeless we also provide rental and utility assistance to the impoverished. This level of
involvement frequently becomes focused on the spousal and child abuse that unfortunately are
often linked to homelessness and poverty. When appropriate referrals are made and coordinated
with local counseling or social welfare agencies.

Each month over 200 volunteers donate their time and talents to carry out a variety of functions
that support the foundation's mission. They serve on the Board of Directors, assist in food
preparation/serving, help with administration, and write grants. Brother Benno also facilitates an
alcohol/drug recovery program in which the participants commit to a twenty-six week stay in one
of several recovery homes. In exchange for this assistance participants work with the poor in the
Service Center, Warehouse and/or Thrift Store.

Caring for our hungry and impoverished neighbors serves to strengthen the entire community.
Over the past three decades Brother Bennos has served asa refuge for the poor and vulnerable. Its
services help to combat homelessness, reduce familial stress and levels of spousal and child
abuse. Research has also shown that communities with less homelessness and food scarcity
experience significant reduction in crime aswell asunnecessary emergency room visits.

Every effort is made to keep operating overhead to an absolute minimum, and Charity Navigator
rates the Foundation as a top Four Star Charity. No grant funds will he used for administrative,
capital development or operating cost Money provided will he used for the care of the Homeless
and Hungry in three main areas: 1) Emergency Food 2) Rental Assistance or 3) Utility
Assistance, The target population for the program includes individuals and families: at-risk

3260 Produc t i onAvenue, Oceans ide ,CA 92058 ° (750) 439-1244 f a x (780} 4 3 9 - 1 2 7 ]



neighbors, seniors, disabled, veterans and children ALL GUEST WHO SEEK ASSISTANCE ARE
SERVED. Statistically they are 55% Hispanic, 30% White, 6% Asian, 5% African American and
3% Other.

It is our goal not to provide our guests with “hand outs,” but rather to assist them with a “hand up.”
We do this in order that as many people as possible may navigate what we hope is a transitional
period of homelessness, and reenter our community as productive citizens. We are especially
focused on those families with children.

As the saying goes “A friend in need is a friend indeed.” We simply strive to assist our
impoverishedneighbors in both friendship and fraternal love.

Brother Benno’s is a 503(c) Charitable organization with a 4 star rating by Charity
Navigatior an independent national rating organization. You can review their entire
posting regarding us at www.charitynavmatororg.

Our Federal Employer ID is 33-0051575



SAN MARCOS COMIVIUNITY FOUNDATION
Budget Worksheet

Provideanitemized list of expenses for this project:
(example ‐ 72bicycle helmets at$7.80 each including tax = $561.60)

Diapers 42 boxes ((1), $23.45 + tax $1,,000.00
Babv wipes 20 mm ((0, $11.64 +tax $_2_50_.0_0_

Nurser Baby Bottles w/Drop-in disposable liners 12 pks ([1), 18.75 + tax $ 250.00
$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

Total budget for this PROJECT: $ 1,500

Grant RequestAmount:
Mini-grantsnot toexceed$1,500, Regulargrants not toexceed$10,000.)

$ 1,500

Is this a challenge grant? No Could it be? No

Please list any other funding sources for this project. (No other funding source for this
project)
”Indicate if funds are committed (C), conditional (CD), or pending (P).

25 (Name of source) **
$ (Name of source) **
$ (Name of source) **
$ (Name of source) **



Brother Benno Leadership-Board

HaroldKutler
Founderand Board Member

Dennis Martinek,Ph.D.
Board Chair and President
Volunteer Executive Director
Retired Professor of Business and Economics.

John Blasier
BoardVice President
Former Business Owner

NickSauer, LLD
Board Secretary
Attorner

DanielBoone
Board Treasurer
RetiredAccountant

Paul Davidson
Board Member
Volunteer Business Manager
Prince of PeaceAbbey

IimO’Connell
Board Member
Volunteer Accountant
Retired Auditor

HelenParsons
Board Member
Volunteer Thrift StoreLiaison
Retired Nurse

RichardShlemmer
Board Member
Volunteer Recovery Program Director
Psychologist

Charles Wright
Board Member
RetiredAbbot, Prince of PeaceAbbey



District Director

“ i t . Emmualeldeufiiulhmifleuunn
33-0051575

3 1 153‘ Acceuuunzfededinduup
OCT June 30'

m o m m y - o : m y . D N o

Fuennteflhnncc
Brother Benno Foundation Inc L. Bakion (NM)
1838 Laurel Road _ W T d e p h m Nmeben
Oceanside. Ca92054 (213) 688-4889

Dear A p p l i c a n t :

Based o n i n f o r m a t i o n s u p p l i e d . and assuming y o u r o p e r a t i o n s w i l l b e a s s t a t e d
i n y o u r a p p l i c a t i o n f o r r e c o g n i t i o n o f exempt ion . w e have determined y o u a re exempt
f r om Federal income t a x under s e c t i o n 5 0 1 ( c ) ( 3 ) o f t h e I n t e r n a l Revenue Code.

We have f u r t h e r determined t h a t you are n o t a p r i v a t e f o u n d a t i o n w i t h i n t h e
mean ing o f s e c t i o n 5 0 9 ( a ) o f t h e Code. because y o u a r e a n o r g a n i z a t i o n descr ibed i n
s e c t i o n 509(a)(1) and 170(b)(1)(A)(-Vi)

I f y o u r sources of s u p p o r t . or y o u r purposes. character. or method of o p e r a t i o n
change. p lease l e t us know so we can consider t h e e f f e c t or the change on your
exempt s ta tus and founda t i on s t a t u s . A l so , you should i n f o r m us o f a l l changes in
your name or address.

As of J a n u a r y 1. 1984. y o u a r e l i a b l e f o r t a x e s under t h e Federa l Insurance
Contributions i c t ( s o c i a l s e c u r i t y t a x e s ) on remunera t ion or 8100 or more you pay to
each of y o u r employees d u r i n g a calendar y e a r . You a re n o t l i a b l e f o r t h e t a x
imposed under t h e Federal Unemployment Tax A c t (FUIA) .

S ince y o u a r e n o t a p r i v a t e foundation. y o u are n o t s u b j e c t to t h e exc ise t a x e s
u n d e r C h a p t e r 4 2 o f t h e Code . However. y o u are n o t a u t o m a t i c a l l y e x e m p t f r o m o t h e r
F e d e r a l e x c i s e t a x e s . I t y o u have a n y q u e s t i o n s a b o u t excise. employment . or o t h e r
Federal t a x e s , p lease l e t us know.

Donors may deduct c o n t r i b u t i o n s t o y o u a s p r o v i d e d i n s e c t i o n 170 o r the Code.
B e q u e s t s . l e g a c i e s , d e v i s e s , t ransfers . or g i f t s to y o u or f o r y o u r use a r e
d e d u c t i b l e f o r Federa l e s t a t e and g i f t t a x purposes i t t h e y meet t h e a p p l i c a b l e
p r o v i s i o n s o r sec t ions 2055. 2106. and 2522 o r t h e Code.

The box checked in t h e heading of t h i s l e t t e r shows whether you must fi l e Form
990, Return o r O r g a n i z a t i o n Exempt f rom Income Tax. I f Yes i s checked. y o u are
r e q u i r e d t o fi l e Form 990 o n l y i f your gross r e c e i p t s each year are normal ly more
than 325.000. I t a r e t u r n i s requ i r ed . i t must be fi l e d by the 15 th day o f t h e fi f t h
month a f t e r the end o r y o u r annual a c c o u n t i n g p e r i o d . The l a w imposes a p e n a l t y o f
810 a d a y . up to a maximum of $5,000. when a r e t u r n is fi l e d l a t e . un less the re
is reasonable cause f o r t h e d e l a y .

P.O.Box 2350, Lot Ana-lee,CA 90063 Letter 9 0 ( 0 0 ) (Rev. 10‐83
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OMB No. 1545-0047

Form 990 Return of Organization Exempt From IncomeTax
Undersection 501(c),527, or 4947(a)(1)ot the Intemai RevenueCode (exwpt private foundations) 2014

Department 0mm Treasury ) Do not enter social security numbers on this form as it may be made public. :OpenitoPublic
Internal Revenue Service > Informationabout Form990 and Its Instructions is at www.ir§govltorrn990. _lflSPB‘c‘llOll.
A For the 2014 calendar year, or tax year ginning 08- 0 1 ,2014,andcam 07-3:l. , 2015
3 Check if , r " L' C Name 01organization BROTHER BENITO FOUNDATION I H C D EmployerIdentificationno.

D Address change Doing businessas 33 -00515' I5
E] Name change Number and street (or PO.box if mail is not delivered to g r e e t addrem) Roomlsuite E Telephone number
D Initial return PO BOX 308 (760)439-1_214
U Final return/terminated City or town, state or province, country. and ZIP or foreign postal code 3 , 162, 662
E ] Amended return O C E A N S I D I , C A 92049 ( 3 Gross receipts$

D Application pending F Name and address of principal officer: HAROLD m a n9m AS C ABOVE It(a) 31223ai.‘grrmgreturn for D Yes a No

I Tax-exempt status: 501(c)(3) El 501(c)( ) { (Insert no.) [I 4947(a)(t) or D 527 H(b) Are all subordinates included? D Yes D No
If 'No.“ attach a list. ( instructions)

J web-Ito: D m . a n o m n n l w o . o n o list Group exemptbn number 59‘
Form of m, n' E Corporation D TrustU Association Ember D TL Year of formation: 1983 of Iegfiomicile: CA

lKT3art I I Summary V
1 Briefly describe the organization's missionor most significant activities: To n o u n : I ron m ~

In m m n I V I u o n INDIVIDUALS. an S C R E W 0 F o x c o m m u n i o n.

i
g 2 Check this box D U lithe organization discontinued itsoperationsor disposed at moreth - i s : _
g 3 Numberof voting members otthe governing body (Part VI, line 1a) . .......7
3 4 Number of independentvoting membersof the governing body (PenVi, l i ne1,5:1 ~.
fl 5 Total numberof individualsemployed in calendaryear 2014 (Part V, line 1g 6Total numberofvolunteers (estimatei tnecessary) . . . . . . . . 1... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6 5007aTotal unrelated business revenuefrom Part VIII, column (C), line12 .... . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7a 0

bNet unrelated businesstaxable incomefrom Form990-T. line3 4 . . . x .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7 b 0
Prior Year Current Year

8 Contributionsand grants (Part VIII, Iine1h) . . . . . . . 1, 987 , 082 2, “6 , 664
g 9 Programservice revenue (Part VIII. line 29) o
g 10 Investment income (Part VIII, column (A), lines ,, . 2 0 ,1301 2 4 , 127
0: 11 Other revenue(PartVlli column (A), lines5, - - ‘ , 659 , 482 677 ,797

12 Total revenuea d d linesethrrLth 11(must equal .. (A), line 12) . . . . . . . 2 , 6 6 6 , 6 9 4 3 , 1 4 8 , 5 6 8
1 3Grants and similar amounts paid (Pa- . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 125.597 117.55814Benefitspaidt oo rfor members(P . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 0
15 Saianes.other compensation employee column (A), lines5-10) . . . . . . 6 1 5 , 656 5 2 0 , 0 0 1

g 16a Professionaliundraisingfees (Part u . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . o
g b Total fundraismg expenses (P IX. D 7.100 , I ‘2? h T V w

1 7Otherexpenses ( P . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2 , 2 9 7 , 9 9 3 2.538.134
1 8Total expenses art I Xcolumn (A) line25) . . . . . . . . . . 2 , 8 3 8 , 9 4 4 3 , 1 7 5 , 6 9 3

Revenue less line 1 2 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ( 1 7 2.2500 ( 2 7,1 2 5 )

5% Beginning 01Current Year Endof Yearfig20Total asseis(Pari X.‘ . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3 , 4 2 6 , 7 2 6 3 , 2 8 3 , 9 7 6
:3; 21Total liabilities (Partx.it ............................... 640,6 1 1 see,: 4 5
Zn”. 22Net assets orfund balances Subtract line21from lrne20 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2 , 7 8 6 , 11 5 2 , 6 9 5 , 1 3 1

IPartI i i SMture Block
Under penalties of perjury. I declare that I have examined this return, 3 ‘ ' and “ ‘ “ and to the best of my knowledge and belief. it Is
true, correct. and complete Declaration of preparer (other than officer) is based on al l " " of which ,. ,. has any' ' 4, .

’ e m s m u t t e r :
Sign Signature oi officer Date

Here ’ p l u m e m u m , m a s m m
Type or print name and title

Print/Type preparer's name Preparer‘s signature L03” Check D it P'I'IN

Paid ERIN m e n c p s p a s 6-13-2016 self-employed p o o s u s z s
Preparer Finn's name } R I D E R ” tr ( 1 ' 0 1 ! l e Firm's EIN }
Use Only Firm‘s address > 6 3 1 3 m : 5m an 1 0 2 Phone no.

l u c m x n s c a 92024 760-634- 11 2 0
May the IRSdiSGJSSthis returnwith the preparershown above? (see instructionsL
For Paperwork Reduction Act Notice,seethe separate Instructions.
EEA

ELYes E No
Form 990 (2014)



BROTHER BENNO FOUNDATION, INC.
STATEMENT OF FUNCTIONAL EXPENSES
Year Ended July 31, 2014

SupportiLq Services
Program Management
Services Thrift Shop and General FundraisinAcL Total

Accounting $ 1,085 $ - $ 8,805 $ - $ 9,890
Auto 66,502 10,623 6 141 77,272
Bank service charges - 17 351 - 368
Charitable 125,597 - - - 125,597
Charitable gifts - in kind 1,251,736 - - - 1,251,736
Contract labor 1,600 - 1,000 1,200 3,800
Credit card charges - 6,405 - - 6,405
Depreciation 89,587 1,697 408 - 91,692
Drug and alcohol testing 2,642 - - - 2,642
Dues and subscriptions - - 458 - 458
Equipment rental 3,858 - 124 93 4,075
Food 164,607 - - 164,607
Fundraising - - 11,812 11,812
Insurance 48,862 12,370 - - 61,232
Legal - 366 11,145 - 11,511
Licenses 250 19 132 - 401
Membership expenses - - 155 - 155
Miscellaneous 3,168 - 1,271 - 4,439
Payroll processing fees 10,211 3,610 1,251 - 15,072
Payroll taxes 31,064 22,228 - - 53,292
Postage and delivery 23,699 - 937 - 24,636
Printing 15,085 - - - 15,085
Professional fees 2,860 - - - 2,860
Property taxes 321 - - - 321
Rent 163,950 154,981 6,524 - 325,455
Repairs 21,015 1,223 359 - 22,597
Security 2,558 43 86 - 2,687
Seminars 855 - ‐ - 855
Salaries 175,975 185,120 1,067 - 362,162
Supplies 68,159 14,324 1,043 228 83,754
Telephone 15,562 1,786 724 - 18,072
Training - - 10 - 10
Travel 345 ‐ - - 345
Utilities 85,071 8,317 2,070 - 95,458

$ 2,376,224 $ 423,129 $ 37,926 $ 13,474 $ 2,850,753



BROTHER BENNO FOUNDATION, INC.
STATEMENT OF FUNCTIONAL EXPENSES
Year Ended July 31, 2015

Accounting $
Advertising
Auto expense
Bank service charges
Charitable
Charitable gifts - in kind
Contract labor
Credit card charges
Depreciation
Drug and alcohol testing
Dues and subscriptions
Equipment rental
Food
Fundraising
Insurance
Legal
Licenses
Gain on disposition of property
Miscellaneous
Payroll processing fees
Payroll taxes
Postage and delivery
Printing
Professional fees
Property taxes
Rent
Repairs
Security
Salaries
Supplies
Telephone
Training
Travel
Utilities

Supporting Services
Program Management
Services Thrift Shop and General Fundraising_ Total

- $ - $ 6,138 $ - $ 6.138
683 - - - 683

50,800 14,238 - 22 65,060
223 10 1,903 - 2,137

117,558 - - - 117,558
1,440,765 - - - 1,440,765

3,473 ‐ 506 4 3,983
- 8,685 - - 8,685

83,695 1,614 369 277 85,955
7,634 - - - 7,634

- - 480 - 480
5,108 - 174 104 5,385

137,585 - - - 137,585
- - 14,094 14,094

67,404 21,436 313 230 89,383
- - 1,419 - 1,419

374 - 170 - 544
(347) - - - (347)

8.482 (143) 249 - 8,588
11,585 1,516 750 - 13,851
21,616 26,336 - - 47,952
25,069 25 109 - 25,204
14,621 - ‐ - 14,621
25,405 440 130 - 25,975

321 - - - 321
170,368 148,160 6,704 3,081 328,313
12,027 3,791 120 77 16,015
2,406 - 346 24 2,777

232,129 239,920 ‐ - 472,049
71,570 24,683 3,059 1,412 100,723
19,658 2,220 1,384 269 23,531

132 - - - 132
- - ‐ 60 60

82,656 36,216 2,123 1,541 122,536

2,612,999 $ 529,149 $ 26,445 $ 21,194 $ 3,189,787



BROTHER BENNO FOUNDATION,
ORGANIZATIONALBUDGET ESTIMATE
Estimated For The Year EndingJuly 31, 2017

Accounting $
Advertising
Auto expense
Bank service charges
Charitable
Charitable gifls - in kind
Contract labor
Credit card charges
Depreciation
Drug and alcohol testing
Dues and subscriptions
Equipment rental
Food
Fundraising
Insurance
Legal
Licenses
Gain on disposition of property
Miscellaneous
Payroll processing fees
Payroll taxes
Postage and delivery
Printing
Professional fees
Property taxes
Rent
Repairs
Security
Salaries
Supplies
Telephone
Training
Travel
Utilities

Supponingéewices
Program Management
Services Thrift Shop and General Fundraising Total

8,700 - $ - - $ 8,700

60,000 15,000 - 50 75,050
2,400 10 2,000 - 4,410

210,000 - - - 210,000
1,500,000 - - - 1,500,000

4,000 - 506 4 4,510
- 9,000 - - 9,000

85,000 1,800 400 300 87,500
8,000 - - - 8,000
1,200 - 500 - 1,700
6,000 - 200 150 6,350

240,000 - - - 240.000
- - - 15,000 15,000

94,000 25,000 500 300 119,800
- - 1.500 - 1,500

400 - 250 - 650
(500) - - - (500)

4,100 (250) 250 - 4,100
14,000 2,000 1,000 - 17,000
49,000 28,000 - - 77,000
26,000 50 200 - 25.250
15,000 - - - 15,000
26,000 600 300 - 26,900

400 - - - 400
194,000 150,000 7,000 3,500 354,500
14,000 4,000 200 100 18,300
3,000 - 500 100 3,600

215,000 250,000 - - 465,000
90,000 25,000 3,500 1,500 120,000
31,000 2,500 1,500 300 35,300

200 - - - 200
- - - 100 100

87,000 38,000 2,500 1,800 129,300

2,987,900 $ 550,710 $ 22,806 $ 23,204 $ 3,584,620



BROTHER BENNO FOUNDATION, INC.
ORGANIZATIONAL BUDGET ESTIMATE
Estimated For The Year Ending July 31, 2017

Temporarily Permanently
Unrestricted Restricted Restricted Total

SUPPORT AND REVENUE BUDGET ESTIMATE
Contributions $ 2,500,000 $ 60,000 $ - $ 2,560,000
Thrift shop sales 850,000 - - 850,000
Rental and other income 115,000 - - 115,000
Investment return 9,000 50,000 - 59,000
Net assets released from restrictions,

satisfaction of program restrictions 45,000 (45,000) - ‑

TOTAL BUDGET SUPPORT AND REVENUE 3,519,000 65,000 - 3,584,000

EXPENSES BUDGET ESTIMATE

Program services - residential,
food and health services 2,987,900 - - 2,987,900

Supporting services
Thrift shop 550,710 - - 550,710
Management and general 22,806 - - 22,806
Fundraising 23,204 - - 23,204

TOTAL BUDGET EXPENSES 3,584,620 - - 3.584.620

INCREASE (DECREASE) IN NET ASSETS (65,620) 65,000 - (620)

NET ASSETS AT BEGINNING OF YEAR 1,970,161 312,954 503,000 2,786,115

NET ASSETS ESTIMATEAT END OF YEAR $ 1,904,541 $ 377,945 $ 503,000 $ 2,785,495
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The Elizabeth Hospice – Bereavement & Grief Counseling  

 

 
 

BEREAVEMENT AND GRIEF COUNSELING SERVICES 
San Marcos Community Foundation Grant Proposal 

 
 
MISSION AND HISTORY 
The Elizabeth Hospice is the most experienced and largest nonprofit hospice and palliative care provider 
in San Diego and Riverside County. Our mission is to enhance the quality of life for those nearing the end 
of life’s journey and for those who are grieving. A compassionate team of experts care for patients, their 
loved ones and all those in the community who are faced with the overwhelming physical, emotional 
and social challenges brought on by the end of a life.  
 
We welcome all who need our services regardless of gender, age, ethnicity, religion, disease or ability to 
pay. Our interdisciplinary team of experts is comprised of physicians, nurses, home health aides, 
chaplains, social workers, counselors, and volunteers. They offer comfort and support through medical 
and emotional support to those who are challenged with coping with the serious, life-threatening 
illness. Since 1978, we have cared for more than 95,000 patients and their families.  
 
Through our Center for Compassionate Care we provide bereavement and grief counseling services for 
the community as well as for our patients and their loved ones. We have the most comprehensive suite 
of bereavement services for children and adults offered by any hospice program in Southern California. 
Our counselors and trained post-graduate volunteers are a community resource available to all who 
need grief support. There professional guidance makes it possible for those who are grieving to navigate 
the path to emotional healing.  
 
 

PROGRAM FOR SUPPORT:   Bereavement and Grief Counseling Services 
Grief is a normal part of coping with a loss, but for some people it can be far more serious. Managing 
grief can be extremely difficult and is most commonly attributed to the death of a loved one. A person 
struggling with grief may have suicidal thoughts, depression or difficulty with daily tasks. They are often 
irritable, bitter, detached, and lack the ability to show or experience joy. These emotions are normal in 
the days and weeks after a traumatic event; however, they can lead to more serious issues if not 
managed early. Absenteeism at work or school and a lack of desire to socialize are common short-term 
effects. Long-term effects can be more serious in nature and vary depending on the type of loss 
experienced. 
 
Our counselors and trained volunteers understand the emotions, questions and challenges that grief 
and loss trigger. They help people understand the grieving process and teach them grief management 
skills so that they can move forward in a healthy manner. Support is provided through individual 
counseling, grief support groups, educational workshops, community events and resource materials. We 
have a specialized program for grieving children which is the only one of its kind in San Diego County. 
Formal agreements exist with eight San Diego County school districts, including San Marcos Unified, to 
provide grief support on campus to their students and to provide bereavement training to their school 
professionals.  
 
Individuals from the community may participate in grief support groups at no cost or receive individual 
counseling on a sliding fee scale. Families of our hospice patients receive those benefits at no cost. As a 
community-based not-for-profit, we will never turn anyone away seeking our support due to their 
inability to pay.  
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POPULATION SERVED 
Our bereavement programs are open to all in the community who are struggling with the loss of a loved 
one. Approximately 30 percent of individuals who utilize services offered by our Center for 
Compassionate Care come from the community and do not have an affiliation with an Elizabeth Hospice 
patient. Compassionate pre-bereavement support is available to our hospice patients and to their loved 
ones. For every patient on service, we provide grief support to an average of two to three loved ones.  
 
Last fiscal year, ending June 30, 2016, The Elizabeth Hospice cared for 2,619 patients. Six percent of 
those came from San Marcos. The majority of our hospice patients and their loved ones are seniors. 
Eighty-two percent of the patients we served last year were over age 71, with 31 percent of them over 
age 91.  The remainder consists of children and adults.  
 
More than 5,000 adults received resource information from our Center for Compassionate Care and 
nearly 600 adults and more than 300 children received individual counseling, group counseling support 
or other bereavement services. Our counselors, trained volunteers, and peer facilitators led more than 
150 grief support group sessions. Counselors from the Center for Compassionate Care routinely make 
guest presentations on Death, Dying & Grief for nursing and psychology students at California State 
University, San Marcos (CSUSM).  
 
Last year from San Marcos, we cared for 157 patients, counseled 42 individuals, provided resource 
information to 250 individuals and an additional 20 individuals participated in our grief support groups.  
 
This fiscal year-to-date through December 31, 2016, we have cared for 82 patients from San Marcos. 
This represented six percent of our six month patient census. Our Center for Compassionate Care 
provided resource materials to 106 individuals and counseled 33 others from San Marcos. Students from 
San Marcos High School also benefited from our eight-week on campus grief support group.  
 
 

PROGRAM GOAL 
The program goal is to reduce negative consequences associated with the loss of a loved one by 
teaching people how to manage grief and loss and making mental health resources available to all who 
face the challenges brought on by terminal illness.   
 
 

EXPECTED RESULTS 
Through our mental health services, individuals experiencing grief will have coping mechanisms that 
make it possible for them to adapt to major life events in a healthy way.  We have the ability to create a 
healthier community by providing meaningful bereavement support.  
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(Choose one)   MINI-GRANT     (Choose one)  REGULAR GRANT  

Project Name: Solutions Case 
Management  

Date Submitted: 4/5/2017 

Total # of people served: 525 

Total # of San Marcos 
 residents served: 45 

Amount  
Requested: $10,000 

Non-Profit Organization Name and Address, Website 
 
Solutions for Change, Inc. 
722 W. California Avenue 
Vista, CA 92083 
www.solutionsforchange.org 

Contact Person – Name, Title & Phone, email 
 
Megan Powers 
Communications Manager/Grant Writer 
760-941-6545 ext.324 
mpowers@solutionsforchange.org 
 

Briefly describe your request for funds (to be expanded upon in narrative for regular grant): 
Solutions for Change seeks a grant to support our Case Management program, which is paramount to the 
success of our families’ 1,000-day journey out of homelessness and into stability and independence. Our 
program addresses the causative factors of homelessness through a comprehensive initial assessment and 
individualized success plan which allows resident families to heal and recover. Residents learn to lead 
themselves and their children based on the values of personal responsibility and accountability. These services 
provide families access to the skills, knowledge, and resources they need to gain and maintain physical, mental, 
and financial health. 
Briefly describe the significance of your request to the San Marcos community: 
The plight of homeless children and their parents is almost invisible, despite that fact that staggeringly large 
numbers of people, and futures, are at risk. San Diego has escalated to 4th in the nation in total homeless 
population. We have found that our north county community, including San Marcos, is not immune to this 
plight. Of the families that knock on our doors every day, at the lowest point in their lives, many are from San 
Marcos. The majority of these individuals are children, who follow their parents from shelter to shelter and 
couch to couch. We see these families as having potential to be powerful community assets. However they have 
critical issues to overcome before that becomes a reality, such as substance abuse, domestic violence, illness, 
and/or financial hardship. Addressing these issues for the most vulnerable families in San Marcos will help 
strengthen the overall community.  
Please attach the following items.  
Both Mini-Grant & Regular: 
1. Budget for request (use SMCF Budget Worksheet) 
2. Annual Operating budget for the organization or unit 
3. Federal & State Tax ID numbers 
4. Board of Directors listing with affiliations 
5. Regular Grants Only: 

a. 1-2 page narrative 
b. First 2 pages of Federal 990 
c. Most recent year-end Statement or Audit including 

any management letters associated with Audit. 
d. Signature of President or Authorized Officer on 

Application 
e. Optional: letters of support 

Expected date project will begin/end: 7/1/2017 

Date by which funds will be expended: 6/30/2018 
 
Signature of President or Authorized Officer 
 
_________________________     __4/5/17______ 
Name, Title                                    Date 
Tammy Megison, Executive Vice President 
 
Submit Via Mail, In Person or Via Email to: 
San Marcos Community Foundation 
c/o City of San Marcos 
1 Civic Center Drive 
San Marcos, CA  92069 
Email (PDF Format): mgordon@san-marcos.net 
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722 West California Avenue • Vista, California • 92083 
Phone: 760.941.6545 • Fax: 760.941.1715 

www.solutionsforchange.org 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Solutions for Change 
Regular Grant Request to the  
San Marcos Community Foundation 
 
We believe a critical issue in our community is family homelessness. With this proposal, we 
request $10,000 to support for the most vulnerable members of the North County 
community – homeless families.  

 
Background  
In the late 1990’s, our founders, Chris and Tammy Megison, noticed children and families 
showing up at winter shelters which had, up until that point, largely housed homeless men. 
They realized the limited services available to house and rehabilitate this population and 
put together a plan to grow an intervention of their own. What they created was Solutions 
for Change – a unique model that blends affordable housing, educational opportunities, 
employment training and health-related solutions. Now with seventeen years of serving 
this population, Solutions for Change has helped over 850 families, including 2,200 children 
out of homelessness, permanently.  
 
Our Families 
On any given day, more than 130 families and 300 children are participating in our 
programs (approximately 350 individuals) from the cities of San Marcos, Carlsbad, Vista, 
Escondido, and Oceanside. They come into our program at or below 30% of area median 
income and most at the very bottom of that spectrum, with almost no money or other 
assets. These circumstances are often coupled with other complex, underlying issues. Last 
year’s survey showed 39% of our residents suffered from some kind of substance abuse, 
36% fled domestic violence, 25% experience mental illness, and 17% have a disability. The 
average age of our adult residents is 35, and the average age of our children is 7.5 years old. 
The majority of our residents are female (85%). 
 
Solutions University 
The Solutions University main campus includes 33 apartments, classrooms, a counseling 
center, and our administrative facilities. We provide the space and support where people 
can change their lives, but they are held accountable for learning, growing, and making a 
contribution. Solutions University takes 1,000 days (approximately 3 years) because we do 
not treat symptoms. Instead, our expert staff works individually with each family to help 
them gain permanent independence. Using the servant leadership model, Solutions 
University teaches parents how to lead themselves, lead their children, and be leaders in 
their community.   
 



 
 

722 West California Avenue • Vista, California • 92083 
Phone: 760.941.6545 • Fax: 760.941.1715 

www.solutionsforchange.org 
 

Solutions University is not just a place where families get shelter. It’s a lasting community 
where people who graduated from the program many years ago still stop by to offer 
support and hope. Families are housed during the course of their journey here; however, 
the real solution lies in the program, which follows a highly individualized plan crafted to 
address each individual’s specific issues and needs. That plan includes classes addressing 
substance abuse patterns, mental health issues, histories of violence and trauma and all 
other barriers to self-reliance.  
 
Following the completion of the program, families are armed with the skills, knowledge 
and resources they require to establish themselves as self-sufficient, stable members of the 
community. Each family graduates with permanent stable housing, at least $2,000 in savings, 
and the knowledge needed for long-term resilience. 
 
The Need: Solutions Case Management  
The key to our success in the north county community is our case managers, who 
cumulatively have decades of experience and Master’s level training within the field. They 
bring to Solutions expertise with family therapy, women’s issues, and the unique needs of 
military families, as well as vast experience with the substance abuse and mental health 
challenges within our complex population. For our families, these supports help to unravel 
the deep physical, psychological and emotional damage that often result from the 
circumstances under which they’ve lived. The one-on-one guidance makes sure that any 
issues that arise are immediately addressed and worked on, while ensuring that families 
feel supported throughout their very difficult journey out of homelessness. Our focus is 
assisting the whole individual and solving the problem. In treating causative factors, 
Solutions also helps to prevent future families from ending up without a home. 

This proposal could underwrite the futures of the families in our program – providing 
critical case management services. Solutions for Change is grateful to the San Marcos 
Community Foundation for its past support and its consideration of this request. We 
welcome any inquiries and look forward to a successful, ongoing partnership benefitting 
families in need and all of San Marcos. 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
Provide an itemized list of expenses for this project: 
(example – 72 bicycle helmets at $7.80 each including tax  = $561.60) 
 
Wages and Salaries                                     $ 356,708     

 (1) Director of Programs 

 (1) Program Supervisor 

 (3) Case Managers   

 (1) Workforce Development Coordinator 

 (2) Residential Aids 

Personnel benefits @30%                           $107,012       

Materials and supplies                                                     $38,178         

 
Total budget for this PROJECT:               $501,898      

 

Grant Request Amount:          $10,000        

(Mini-grants not to exceed $1,500, Regular grants not to exceed $10,000.) 

 
 
Is this a challenge grant? No     Could it be? N/A 
 

 

Please list any other funding sources for this project.  
**Indicate if funds are committed (C), conditional (CD), or pending (P). 
 
$100,000              Genentech Foundation               **   C     

$300,000              Issa Family Foundation                                                          **  C     

$89,000                  San Diego Foundation                                                                            **   C    

$25,000                  Wells Fargo                                                              **  C    

 

 

SAN MARCOS COMMUNITY FOUNDATION 

Budget Worksheet 

 



Income
Donations 550,000$         

Foundation Income 1,042,625$      

Public Funds - Grants/Subsidies 194,702$         

Developer Fees 200,000$         

Fundraising 339,880$         

Rental Income 685,420$         

Vacancy (20,765)$          

Property Management Income 120,720$         

Farm Product 585,240$         

Total Income 3,697,822$      

Farm COGS 284,988$         

Operating Expenses
Personnel 1,785,671$      

Dues, Memberships & Subscriptio 22,968$            

Computer Hard/Software & Repair 37,677$            

Fundraising Expense 100,000$         

Advertising & Marketing 79,590$            

Meetings/Training/Travel 24,790$            

Office Expense 36,900$            

Program Expense 36,050$            

Professional Fees 195,806$         

Farm Expense 5,000$              

Facilities 380,312$         

Bank & Finance Charges 36,700$            

Repairs/Maintenance 69,525$            

Taxes/Licenses/Permits 24,429$            

Insurance 167,630$         

Depreciation Expense 533,126$         

Total Operating Expenses 3,821,163$      

(123,341)$        

Interest Income 13,400$            

13,400$            

Loan Interest 142,687$         

Amortization Expense 1,522$              

 144,209$         

Total Other Expenses (Income) (130,809)$        

Net Income with Depreciation (254,150)$        

W/O Depreciation & Amortization 280,498$         

Annual Reserves 20,533$            

Annual Loan Payments 259,965$         

 

Net Income without Depreciation 0

Solutions for Change 
Organizational Budget 2017









 

 

 

 

 

2017 Board of Directors 

  
  

David H. Crean, Ph.D., Chairman 
Managing Director, Investment Banking  
Objective Capital Partners 
12520 High Bluff Drive, Suite 275 
San Diego, CA, 92130 
davidhcrean@gmail.com 
 (858)461-9490 
 (858) 245-4905 
 

Jack Landers, Director 
Commercial Insurance/Risk Management 
Teague Insurance Agency 
4700 Spring St #400 
 La Mesa, CA 91942 
JLanders@teagueins.com 
(619) 668-2379  
(619) 838-0359  
 

Mark Fingerlin, Treasurer 
Chair at Vistage International 
1441 Main St #315 
Ramona, CA 92065 
Mark.fingerlin@vistagechair.com 
(760) 846-6092 
 

Chris Smith, Director 
Director, St. Thomas More Catholic Church 
1450 South Melrose Drive 
Oceanside, CA 92056 
ChrisS@stmoside.org 
(760) 758-4100 
 

Leanne Abraham, Secretary 
President at Premierehire 
2382 Camino Vida Roble Suite 114 
Carlsbad, CA  92011 
Leanne@premierehire.com 
(760)-579-0248 
(760)-805-2688 

 

Jerry Watson, Director 
Retired Communication Specialist 
6648 Oakridge Road 
San Diego, CA 92120 
jrwatson@cox.net 
(619) 287-0484 

 

Teresa Shaffer, Director 
Retired Teacher and Special Education 
Administrator 
Teresashaffer7@gmail.com 
1-761-936-6609 
 

Lenna Wright, Director 
District Representative for Congressman Issa 
wrightlenna@gmail.com 
760-599-5000 

John Conrad, Director 
Senior Accountant, Alvarado Hospital 
Jpconrad69@att.net 
619-229-3269 

Bret Schanzenbach, Director 
Vista Chamber of Commerce 
bret@vistachamber.org 
760-726-1122 
  

































The Boys & Girls Club of San Marcos is a 501 (c) (3) organization.  The Federal Tax ID # is 95-3330218 

 

April 5, 2017 

 
March 21, 2017 San Marcos Community Foundation 
1 Civic Center Drive 
San Marcos, CA 92069 
 
Dear Board of Directors, 
 
The Boys & Girls Club of San Marcos is respectfully requests your consideration of a grant in the 
amount of $5,000 to support our Summer Day Camp Scholarship program, helping us to 
provide academically enriching programs to our children and teens from low income families, 
who need our services the most, and unable to cover the $60/week camp fee. More than 70% 
of our 600 “summer day campers” receive a scholarship, and your support would be 
instrumental in fulfilling this need, which is otherwise covered by general operating 
contributions received from our community.  
 
Our Summer Day Camp is a specialty morning program. Our Club sites are open in the summer 
from 6:30am to 6:30pm. Families can drop their children/teens off in the morning for “Summer 
Day Camp” which runs until lunchtime. This is a time each day where specialty programs are 
offered for an additional fee, as mentioned above. In the afternoon, other children/teens arrive 
to participate in general afternoon summer programs, and our morning “day campers” may 
stay up until 6:30pm at no additional charge.  
 
We offer this snapshot of our most popular Summer Day Camp programs: Specialty Middle 
School programming - Middle School members gather in their own area of the Club, allowing 
this group to develop socially at their own pace (as this is a very pivotal time in youth 
development); we also offer leadership opportunities to this group over the summer, including 
community service projects (this summer the projects will include creating/delivering care 
packages for homeless shelters, collect lightly used shoes to contribute to Nike’s shoe program, 
visit senior centers and help with lunch and visiting. We also offer field trips 2 days per week, 
sports program (with summer Basketball and Soccer Clubs), a Ukulele Club, DIY (“Do It 
Yourself”) STEM programming, Photoshop classes, a Choir Club, and a Special Effects Club.  
Our summer camp program is designed to complement our school-year programs, providing a 
continuum of opportunities that yield academic success, good character and citizenship, and 
healthy lifestyles in fun, interesting settings. Our approach is to help our members “tinker and 
learn by doing”, develop inquisitive minds, and inspire the confidence it takes to envision and 
achieve the highest aspirations possible.  
 
Our mission is to inspire and enable all young people to realize their full potential as 
responsible and caring citizens. We provide after-school programs, summer camps and 
specialty teen programs to 4,349 youth 6-28 years of age at eleven locations throughout the 
San Marcos. Of our membership, 67% are from economically disadvantaged families, 31% are 
from single parent households and 62% are Hispanic.  
 
We look forward with enthusiasm to offering a summer filled with opportunities for our most 
disadvantaged members.  Thank you for your consideration.  
 
Sincerely, 

 
Tish Murry 
CEO 
 

 
 

 
Jennifer Loscher Building 
and Administrative Offices 
1 Positive Place 
San Marcos, CA 92069 
Tel. 760.471.2490    
Fax 760.471.0673  
www.boysgirlsclubsm.org 
 

The Club Teen Center         
1 Positive Place                               
San Marcos, CA  92069                    
Tel 760.290.3527 
 

Extension Sites 
San Marcos Middle School 
Woodland Park Middle School 
Alvin Dunn Elementary School 
San Marcos Elementary School 
Copper Creek in San Elijo Hills 
San Elijo Middle School 
Paseo de Oro 
Westlake Village Apartments 
Sierra Vista Apartments 
Melrose Village Apartments 
                             
 

Board of Directors                        
Jason Simmons | Chairman                                      
Tim Williams | Treasurer                                                 
Paul Malone| Secretary   
Debbie Thompson | Past Chairwoman 
Chris Cochran 
Ginger Hitzke                                   
Russ Jabara                                     
Gary Levitt    
Gary Massa    
                                         

Advisory Council  
Supervisor Bill Horn                                      
San Diego County 
 

Vice Mayor Rebecca Jones 
City of San Marcos 
 

Hal Martin 
Vallecitos Water District      
 

Dr. Jan Jackson              
 

Dr. Kevin Holt, Superintendent                                   
San Marcos Unified School District      
 

Shayla D. Sivert, Dean                                
Palomar College 
 

Jack Griffin, City Manager 
City of San Marcos                                                       
 

Trustees                                      
Donald Findlay+ 
Art Harris+                                    
Chuck Lehrer*     
Stanley Mahr+ 
Dr. Jim Sands+  
 
 
                 

Tish Murry | Chief Executive Officer 
  
 

*Past Chair           + Deceased 

 



 

  
(Choose one)   MINI-GRANT     (Choose one)  REGULAR GRANT  

Project Name: Summer Camp 
Scholarships  

Date Submitted: 4/5/17 

Total # of people served: 600 
(Summer camp participants) 

Total # of San Marcos 
 residents served: 600 

Amount  
Requested: $5,000 

Non-Profit Organization Name and Address, Website 
Boys & Girls Club of San Marcos 
1 Positive Place 
San Marcos, CA 92069 
boysgirlsclubsm.org 

Contact Person – Name, Title & Phone, email 
Tish Murry 
CEO 
760-471-2490 
tish@boysgirlsclubsm.org 

Briefly describe your request for funds (to be expanded upon in narrative for regular grant):  
Your support would help to provide summer camp programs for children and teens of families who would 
otherwise not be able to participate, due to lack of funds stemming from living in low-income, impoverished 
situations. These are our families who need our resources the most, especially during summer time when 
(research demonstrates) summer learning losses occur, and can ultimately stack up from year to year, causing 
low-income children to fall further and further behind, ultimately endangering their chances of high school 
graduation. Of our 600 summer campers, 70% receive scholarships for the program that normally costs 
$60/week for the 10-week program.  
Briefly describe the significance of your request to the San Marcos community:  
Per Boys & Girls Clubs of America and other resources, more than half of the achievement gap between 
lower- and higher-income youth is due to unequal access to summer learning opportunities. In San Marcos, 
we are helping to bridge this gap by providing special resources to our families in most need of support; one 
of which is offering summer camp scholarships. This request helps to fill this gap and provides an opportunity 
for our most vulnerable members to stay on track in school, active learning, and on-time grade advancement.  

Please attach the following items.  
1. Budget for request (use SMCF Budget Worksheet) 
2. Annual Operating budget for the organization or unit 
3. Federal & State Tax ID numbers 
4. Board of Directors listing with affiliations 
5. Regular Grants Only: 

a. 1-2 page narrative 
b. First 2 pages of Federal 990 
c. Most recent year-end Statement or Audit 

including any management letters associated with 
Audit. 

d. Signature of President or Authorized Officer on 
Application 

e. Optional: letters of support 

Expected date project will begin/end: May-Sep 17 

Date by which funds will be expended: 9/1/17 
 
Signature of President or Authorized Officer 

 
Tish Murry, CEO                          4/5/17 
 
Submit Via Mail, In Person or Via Email to: 
San Marcos Community Foundation 
c/o City of San Marcos 
1 Civic Center Drive 
San Marcos, CA  92069 
Email (PDF Format): mgordon@san-marcos.net 
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Provide an itemized list of expenses for this project: 
(example – 72 bicycle helmets at $7.80 each including tax  = $561.60) 
 
Salaries (4 Lead Staff @$15/hr and 20 Youth Development Professionals @average $11/hr) $100,000 

Supplies          $    5,000 

 
Total budget for this PROJECT:               $105,000 

 

Grant Request Amount:          $5,000 
(Mini-grants not to exceed $1,500, Regular grants not to exceed $10,000.) 

 
 
Is this a challenge grant? No but it can be.    Could it be? Yes 
 
 
Please list any other funding sources for this project.  
**Indicate if funds are committed (C), conditional (CD), or pending (P). 
 
General operating support from individuals, corporations and foundations (C)    **$100,000 

SAN MARCOS COMMUNITY FOUNDATION 
Budget Worksheet – Summer Day Camp Scholarship Program 

 



2016-2017 Board of Directors 
 

 

Jason Simmons, Chairman of the Board 

Jason Simmons grew up in San Marcos attending all San Marcos schools K-12 before going on to 
UC Irvine for his B.A.. Jason and his family run a land use consulting firm called Consultants 
Collaborative (CCI) based in San Marcos, specializing in the entitlement of large residential and 
commercial development. CCI also performs Due Diligence, Conditional Use Permits, and 
Environmental Analysis as well as many other development services. Jason is an active community 
leader and enjoys playing and coaching soccer here in San Marcos. He is passionate about 
supporting the growth and prosperity of our youth and that is what drives his commitment to the 
Boys & Girls Club. 

 

www.cciconnect.com 

 

Tim Williams, Treasurer 

Tim has been in the Food and Beverage Distribution business for over 25 years. He has spent 15 
of those years in San Marcos at Markstein Beverage Co. Tim has lived in North County since 
1966. He and his wife Jan have been married for 28 years and together they have a son, daughter-
in-law and two grandchildren. Tim enjoys playing sports, spending time outdoors, watching 
movies, and spoiling his grandchildren. 

http://www.cciconnect.com/


 

Paul Malone, Secretary 

Paul is the owner of EvCon Associates, a land use and government affairs consulting firm located 
in San Marcos. He retired as San Marcos city manager in 2012 following a 31 year career with the 
city. Paul is a 33 year resident of San Marcos and is on his second stint as a Boys and Girls Club 
board member here. He has two sons, Connor and Evan, and is an avid fly fisherman and 
backpacker. 

 

 

Debbie Thompson, Past Chairwoman 

Debbie began her successful career in banking at Escondido National Bank in 1975. For 37 years 
she worked and saw the transition of the bank through several mergers, and managed the San 
Marcos Union Bank office for 17 years. In 2012, Debbie retired from Union Bank to pursue a new 
opportunity at California Bank & Trust’s San Marcos and Vista offices as Vice President and 
Relationship Manager.  

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

Chris Cochran 

Chris Cochran is the Community Relations Manager for the Stone Brewing Co., and has been with 
the company for over 13 years now. A graduate of UCSD with a degree in Communications with 
a focus on Mass Media & Marketing, Chris has used those skills to be a critical member of the 
Stone organization and has added greatly to their incredible growth. He also is very active in the 
North County community where he sits on the Board at the California Center for the Arts 
Escondido, at ArtHatch/Distinction Gallery, and served eight years on the Parks & Trails 
Committee for the City of San Marcos…where he also lives with his awesome wife Leslie and 
amazing cat, Tanner Finnegan! 

 

Gary Levitt 

Gary is the founder of Sea Breeze Properties LLC., a full service real estate development, 
investment and management company, specializing in ‘envisioning’ unique real estate 
development opportunities in San Diego County, and in obtaining the government entitlements 
which allow them to happen. For over six years, Levitt has been a strong supporter of the Club and 
youth programs. In 2010, Gary and his partner Mike McDonald were presented with the Club’s 
prestigious Mashburn Corporate Award in honor of his continued commitment to the Club and its 
mission. 

 

garylevitt@urbanvillagessm.com | www.northcity.co/#/home 

mailto:garylevitt@urbanvillagessm.com
http://www.northcity.co/#/home


 

Russ Jabara 

After completing his degree in business finance at Loyola Marymount University in Los Angeles, 
Russ moved to San Diego County and entered the commercial real estate business based on his 
belief in the potential growth in North San Diego County. In March of 2000 he joined Colliers 
International’s industrial division in the Carlsbad office, specializing in the leasing and sale of 
industrial and R & D properties. Since then, Russ has been involved in projects from their 
conception, participating in the planning, pre-selling and lease up of industrial, R&D and office 
space following construction. Russ has gained extensive experience representing both tenants and 
landlords throughout North San Diego County leasing and selling properties ranging from 1,500 
SF up to 366,000 SF.  

 

Gary Massa 

Gary is a Real Estate Professional at Pacific Sotheby’s International Realty, with over 12 years of 
sales and marketing experience. Since securing his Real Estate License in 2007, Gary transitioned 
to his true passion of Real Estate Sales. Positioning himself with one of the top performing teams 
in Southern California at his previous brokerage, Gary is celebrating over $40MM in sales and 85 
transactions. Gary enjoys time with his wife and two children. 

 

GaryMassaSD@gmail.com | www.sandiegonorthcountyhomes.com 

mailto:GaryMassaSD@gmail.com
http://www.sandiegonorthcountyhomes.com/


 

Ginger Hitzke 

Ginger Hitzke is the President of Hitzke Development Corporation, a San Marcos real estate 
company specializing in redevelopment and mixed-use, affordable housing. Ginger has been 
actively involved in ensuring the success of Boys & Girls Club of San Marcos since 2010, having 
served on the capital improvements committee and the auction committee. In 2014, Ginger raised 
$20,000 to help renovate the Club bathrooms by running in a half marathon on behalf of the Club. 
Her dedication to improving San Marcos extends well beyond the walls of the Club. Ginger's 
development of the Autumn Terrace Apartments as well as Park View Apartments, affordable 
housing options, has helped to create a positive and welcoming vibe to the local community. 

 



 

 

MINUTES 
SAN MARCOS COMMUNITY FOUNDATION 

GRANT FUNDING COMMITTEE 
SAN MARCOS ROOM 
1 CIVIC CENTER DRIVE 

SAN MARCOS, CA 92069 
 

MEETING OF THE GRANT FUNDING COMMITTEE 
WEDNESDAY, APRIL 12, 2017 – 6:00 PM 

 
CALL TO ORDER   PRESIDENT LUKOFF called the meeting to order at 6:09 p.m. 
 
ROLL CALL 
 
PRESENT:  BOARD MEMBERS: CONFREY, LUKOFF, STACK 
ABSENT:    BOARD MEMBERS: NONE 
 
ALSO PRESENT Recording Secretary, Michael Gordon and City Staff Sandra Gallegos 
 

OLD BUSINESS 
 

1.  GRANT AWARD HISTORY – Noted and filed.   
 

NEW BUSINESS 
 

2.  ARTS AND CULTURAL GRANT PROGRAM PROPOSALS  
 

 Board members discussed the Arts and Cultural grant application proposals.  Board member 
Confrey will contact Art Animates Life to find out how many people attend their productions, the 
demographics of the attendees, and the type of live stage productions they put on. Board member 
Stack will contact Luminary Arts to learn more about their theatre and dance programs and to find 
out who they are collaborating with at the school district. 

 
3.  MINI GRANT APPLICATION PROPOSALS   

 
Prior to today’s meeting, Junior Achievement of San Diego County pulled their application.  Board 
members discussed the rest of the Mini Grant proposals. Board member Stack will contact 
Exposure Skate to find out more about their organization.   

 
4.  REGULAR GRANT APPLICATION PROPOSALS    

 
 Board members discussed the Regular Grant application proposals. They will discuss how much 

money they recommend awarding at next month’s meeting. 
 

CONSENT CALENDAR 
 
 MOVED BY BOARD MEMBER CONFREY AND SECONDED BY BOARD MEMBER STACK TO APPROVE 

THE CONSENT CALENDAR.  MOTION PASSED BY UNANIMOUS VOICE VOTE. 



San Marcos Community Foundation  
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     AYES:  CONFREY, LUKOFF, STACK 
    NOES: NONE 

  ABSTENTION: NONE 
               ABSENT: NONE 
 

5.  WAIVER OF TEXT – Waived 
 

6.  APPROVAL OF MINUTES – Approved - SMCF Grant Funding Committee Meeting minutes of 
February 8, 2017. 

 
7.  ORAL COMMUNICATIONS - No members of the public requested to speak. 

 
ITEMS FOR THE GOOD OF THE ORDER 

 
8.  NEXT MEETING DATE – The next meeting of the Grand Funding Committee is scheduled for 

Wednesday, May 10, 2017. The next meeting of the SMCF Board of Directors is scheduled for 
Tuesday, May 16, 2017.  The Advisory Board will meet before the Board of Directors meeting on 
May 16th.    

 
9.  MISCELLANEOUS   

 
10.  ADJOURNMENT 
 
 MOVED BY BOARD MEMBER CONFREY AND SECONDED BY BOARD MEMBER STACK TO ADJOURN 

THE MEETING.  MOTION PASSED BY UNANIMOUS VOICE VOTE.    
 

 Meeting adjourned at 7:53 PM. 
 
 

 ______________________________ 
 Colleen Lukoff, Board President 
 
 
 ATTEST: 
 
 
 ________________________________ 
  Michael Gordon, Recording Secretary 
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